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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DISTRICTS 

Agricultural Districts 

A-I.................................... Citrus Rural 
A-2................................ .... Farmland Rural 
A-R................................ ... Agricultural-Residential District 

Residential Districts 

R-CE ................................ . 
R-CE-2 .............................. . 
R-CE-5 .............................. . 
R-1, R-IA & R-lAA ................ . 
R-IAAA & R-IAAAA. ............ . 
R-2 ................................... . 
~3 ................................... . 
X-C ................................... . 
R-T ................................... . 
R-T-1. ............................... . 
R-T-2 ................................ . 
R-L-D ............................... . 
N-R .................................. . 

Non- Residential Districts 

P-0 .................................. . 
C-1. .... ······ ........................ . 
C-2 ................................... . 
C-3 ................................... . 
I-IA .................................. . 
1-1/1-5 .............................. . 
1-2/1-3 .............................. . 
1-4 .................................. . 

Other District 

P-D ................................... . 
U-V ................................... . 
N-C .................................. . 
N-A-C ............................... . 

Country Estate District 
Rural Residential District 
Rural Country Estate Residential District 
Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential Urban Districts 
Residential District 
Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
Cluster Districts (where X is the base zoning district) 
Mobile Home Park District 
Mobile Home Subdivision District 
Combination Mobile Home and Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential -Low-Density District 
Neighborhood Residential 

Professional Office District 
Retail Commercial District 
General Commercial District 
Wholesale Commercial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Industrial Park District 
Industrial District 

Planned Development District 
Urban Village District 
Neighborhood Center 
Neighborhood Activity Center 
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VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. No application 
for a zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that all of the following standards 
are met: 

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in the same 
zoning district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not constitute grounds for 
approval of any proposed zoning variance. 

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant. A 
self-created hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his own conduct 
creates the hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the applicant 
any special privilege that is denied by the Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning 
district. 

4. Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of this 
Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or business 
competition or purchase of the property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this Chapter 
shall not constitute grounds for approval. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance - The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make possible 
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. Purpose and Intent - Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this 
Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the 
public welfare. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA: 

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met: 

I. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be consistent with the pattern of 
surrounding development. 

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted. 

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other characteristics that are 
associated with the majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning district. 

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard types 
shall track the district in which the use is permitted. 

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth in Section 
38-79 shall be met. 
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ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

October 6, 2016 

PUBLIC BZA 
HEARING APPLICANT DISTRICT Recommendations PAGE# 

VA-16-10-121 Evangelina Maldonado 3 Approved w/Conditions 1 

VA-16-10-122 Kathryn Morris 2 Approved w/Conditions 11 

SE-16-10-123 
University Presbyterian Church, 

5 Approved w/Conditions 18 
Inc. 

VA-16-10-124 Francisco Montoya 4 Approved w/Conditions 32 

VA-16-10-125 Franklin Munoz 5 Approved w/Conditions 39 

VA-16-10-126 Dana Brown 1 Approved w/Conditions 46 

Requests #1&2 
VA-16-10-128 Khaldoun Mamlouk 5 Approved w/Conditions 55 

Request #3 Unnecessary 

SE-16-10-129 Carmen J. Velasquez 5 Approved w/Conditions 64 

VA-16-10-130 Iglesia Cristiana Primer Amor 3 Approved w/Conditions 74 

VA-16-10-131 Jon Nadler 5 Approved w/Conditions 81 

VA-16-10-132 MarkG. Ryan 3 Approved w/Conditions 89 

SE-16-10-133 
Iglesia Pentacostal Una Mirada 

3 Approved w/Conditions 99 
De Fe 

SE-16-10-134 Gilson Mortimer 0 Continued 107 _, 

VA-16-10-135 Victor Palulis 5 Approved w/Conditions 114 

VA-16-10-136 Paul Williamson 2 Approved w/Conditions 121 

VA-16-10-137 
Toby Best for Homes in 

2 Approved w/Conditions 128 
Partnership, Inc. 

VA-16-10-138 Evan Landis 3 Approved w/Conditions 135 

V A-16-09-117 Kevin Costin Continued 144 

V A-16-08-093 Loren Mchenry 2 Continued 150 
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EVANGELINA MALDONADO 
VA-16-10-121 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-T-1 zoning district as follows: 
1) To permit a total of 564 sq. ft. of accessory structure floor area in 
lieu of 500 sq. ft.; 
2) To permit an existing accessory structure to remain three (3) ft. 
from the side (east) property line in lieu of five (5) ft.; 
3) To permit a separation distance between two accessory structures 
to remain at four (4) ft. in lieu of 10 ft.; and, 
4) To permit an existing addition to the rear of the mobile home to 
remain 22 ft. from the rear property line in lieu of 25 ft. 
(Note: The additions were made to the garage without building 
permits. The property owner was cited by code enforcement for 
having multiple complete dwelling units on the property, including the 
back half of the garage, and the front end of the mobile home being 
divided from the back half. This property is zoned to have 1 single 
family dwelling unit on it.) 

6901 Castillo Court, Orlando FL 32822 

North side of Castillo Ct., approximately 350 ft. east of Gibraltar Rd. 
15-23-30 

65 ft. x 115 ft. 
3 
LYNNWOOD ESTATES 1ST ADDITION 5/60 LOT 20 BLK F 

15-23-30-5306-06-200 
NO. OF NOTICES: 169 
DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (4 in favor, 1 opposed, and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated July 19, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 

- I -
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Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the restoration of the mobile home and removal of the 
plumbing within ninety (90) days of final action by the Board of County Commissioners or this 
approval becomes null and void; 

5. The addition to the garage shall not be used for human occupancy. The entire property shall not 
have more than one (1) dwelling unit on it; 

6. Prior to the issuance of a final inspection by the Building Safety Division the site will be inspected 
to ensure that: a) the mobile home has been restored to single dwelling unit with only one 
kitchen: b) there is only one dwelling unit on the subject property; c) the garage addition is not a 
separate dwelling unit; and, d) the garage has no 220 volt service; 

7. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall obtain written consent from the County's 
Development Engineering Division that the garage may remain in the existing utility easement. 
Applicant is advised that this may require a formal easement vacation; 

8. Prior to final inspection, the garage shall be permanently disconnected from the potable water 
supply, all connections to the sanitary wastewater system shall be permanently sealed, and all 
plumbing fixtures shall be completely removed; 

9. The enclosed porch shall not be used as a bedroom; 

10. Failure to comply with the above conditions shall result in Code Enforcement action, not action 
by the BZA; and, 

11. If the sixty-four (64) sq. ft. shed is ever removed or destroyed, it shall not be replaced without 
approval of the BZA. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that this request was the result of code enforcement action. At one time, 
the mobile home had been modified to create two (2) or three (3) apartments, and the back end of the 
garage housed another, resulting in as many as four (4) individual living units. Staff could not support 
this request unless the end result was the restoration of the property to only one (1) dwelling unit, per 
Code. The applicant indicated that they only wished to bring everything into compliance. Staff noted 
that no correspondence in favor or opposition to the request had been received. 

There being no one in the audience to speak for or against the request, the public hearing was 
closed. 

The BZA discussed the request, and noted that the granting of the variances with the conditions 
recommended by staff would result in the restoration of the site to one unit. An 11th condition was 
added to require that should the small shed ever be removed or destroyed, it could not be replaced 
without authorization of BZA. A motion was made and seconded to recommend approval with the 
conditions as modified. The motion passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: Evangelina Maldonado 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-121 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-23-30-NE-A 

Tract Size: 65 ft. x 115 ft. 

Address: 6901 Castillo Court, Orlando FL 32822 

Location: North side of Castillo Ct., approximately 350 ft. east of Gibraltar Rd. 
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EVANGELINA MALDONADO 
1258 E. Fowler Dr. 
Deltona, Fl. 32725 

July 20 ,2016 

Orange County Permit Office 
Orlando, Fl. 

Ref# VA-16-10-121 
6901 Castillo Ct 
Orlandi, Fl. 32822 

To whom it may concern; 

) 

I purchased the above address property on June 2002 with the additions made. I did extension 
of the garage as a storage. The above extension was made an 2004 and no one ever said 
anything or bothered. 

This extension is by no means, shape or form a hazard nor risk to no one, it was made for family 
and children use. I respectfully request the County and lts officers to please accept those 
improvements and not to demolish the followings: 

1- Between the fence and the garage, there are supposed to be 5' And there are 3'. There 

is a letter from the vacant lot owner, accepting my improvement. 
2- Between the storage and the shed, there are supposed to be 10' and there are 4 and lt 

does not bother me at all. Is in my property. 
3- The hallway width is supposed to be 10' and there are 5'. I purchased the property with 

It. 
4~ Between the back fence and the house there supposed to be 25' and there is 22". 

Cordially 

Evangelina fvia!donado 

- 4 -
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Legal Descriprion 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLOHIJ)A 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-121 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

Evangelina Maldonado 

Variances in the R-T-1 zoning district as follows: 

1) To permit a total of 564 sq. ft. of accessory structure floor area in lieu 
of 500 sq. ft.; 

2) To permit an existing accessory structure to remain three (3) ft. from 
the side (east) property line in lieu of five (5) ft.; 

3) To permit a separation distance between two accessory structures to 
remain at four (4) ft. in lieu of 10 ft.; and, 

4) To permit an existing addition to the rear of the mobile home to 
remain 22 ft. from the rear property line in lieu of 25 ft. 

(Note: The additions were made to the garage without building permits. 
The property owner was cited by code enforcement for having multiple 
complete dwelling units on the property, including the back half of the 
garage, and the front end of the mobile home being divided from the back 
half. This property is zoned to have 1 single family dwelling unit on it.) 

LOCATION: North side of Castillo Ct., approximately 350 ft. east of Gibraltar Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6901 Castillo Ct. 

PARCEL iD: 15-23-30-5306-06-200 

TRACT SIZE: 65 ft. x 115 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: R-T-1 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. Any approval of this request should be based on one 500 sq. ft. accessory structure, a 
separate sixty-four (64) sq. ft. shed, and not on a separate dwelling unit. No accessory 
structure should be used for living area. 
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2. According to the Orange County Property Appraiser's data, the property has not been 
Homesteaded since 2014. The current mailing address of the property owner is Deltona. Code 
enforcement revealed that the mobile home had been divided into at least two (2) separate 
dwelling units, and another had been established in the area behind the garage which is 
shown on the floor plan provided by the applicant as storage. 

3. Staff finds no purpose for a storage area to have a full bath, or even plumbing in general. 

4. If the BZA grants approval of this request, staff is recommending ninety (90) days be given for 
the owner to have the mobile home restored to one (1) dwelling unit. In order to ensure that 
the storage area behind the garage is never again converted to a dwelling unit, staff is also 
recommending that all plumbing be permanently sealed by disconnecting the garage from the 
potable water system, and backfilling the sanitary connections. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff cannot support the request as long as the site contains more than one (1) dwelling unit. 
Alternately, the BZA can approve this request and impose appropriate conditions that ensure there is 
only one (1) dwelling unit on the property. If the BZA approves this request, the following conditions 
should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated July 19, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the restoration of the mobile home and removal of the 
plumbing within ninety (90) days of final action by the Board of County Commissioners or this 
approval becomes null and void; 

5. The addition to the garage shall not be used for human occupancy. The entire property shall not 
have more than one ( 1) dwelling unit on it; 
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6. Prior to the issuance of a final inspection by the Building Safety Division the site will be inspected 
to ensure that: a) the mobile home has been restored to single dwelling unit with only one (1) 
kitchen; b) there is only one (1) dwelling unit on the subject property; c) the garage addition is not 
a separate dwelling unit; d) the garage has no 220 volt service; and, e) the window air 
conditioning unit has been removed and the opening has been restored to its original condition; 

7. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall obtain written consent from the Orange 
County's Development Engineering Division that the garage may remain in the existing utility 
easement. Applicant is advised that this may require a formal easement vacation; 

8. Prior to final inspection, the garage shall be permanently disconnected from the potable water 
supply, all connections to the sanitary wastewater system shall be permanently sealed, and all 
plumbing fixtures shall be completely removed; 

9. The enclosed porch shall not be used as a bedroom; and, 

10. Failure to comply with the above conditions shall result in Code Enforcement action, not action 
by the BZA. 

cc: Evangelina Maldonado 
1258 E. Fowler Drive 
Deltona, Florida 32725 
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KATHRYN MORRIS 
VA-16-10-122 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the A-2 zoning district to permit a total of 2,400 sq. ft. of 
accessory structure floor area in lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. 
(Note: The applicant currently has a 1,500 sq. ft. garage. They desire 
to construct an additional 900 sq. ft. (30 ft. x 30 ft.) garage for 
additional storage.) 
909 Ustler Road, Apopka FL 32712 
East side of Ustler Rd,, approximately 750 ft. north of E. Sandpiper 
Street. 

03-21-28 
3.67 acres 

2 
S 253 FT OF N 506 FT OF W1/2 OF NW 1/4 OF NE1/4 (LESS W 30 
FT FOR R/W) OF SEC 03-21-28 

03-21-28-0000-00-052 
NO. OF NOTICES: 42 
DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated July 26, 2016, and all other applicable regulations. 
Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's 
approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning 
Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require 
another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County 
does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or 
federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit 
if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or 
federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to 
Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and wells. The use 
of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable regulations; 

5. The garage shall be for the storage of normal household items, and shall not be used for any 
commercial endeavor; and, 
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6. The garage shall be constructed to compliment the principal residence on-site as to color and 
appearance. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that the applicant had obtained approval for attached ADU in 2015. As a 
result, there are now two (2) families living in the residence, resulting in the need for more storage. 
The applicant currently has 1,500 sq. ft., and the new 900 sq. ft. shed would equal 2,400 sq. ft. The 
lot is heavily wooded, and the addition will be over 400 ft. from the front property line. It will have the 
appearance of being an attached garage. Staff noted that no correspondence for or against this 
request had been received. Finally, staff amended their condition #4, to read that the new garage 
should compliment rather than match, the existing structure which is constructed of concrete block. 
The new structure will be frame and metal. 

The applicant noted that the intent is to provide their parents with a place to keep their personal 
vehicles, and to get to and from the ADU without exposure to the elements. The applicant added that 
they were working with the neighbor to add additional landscaping to keep them buffered visually. 

There being no one in the audience to speak for or against the request, the public hearing was 
closed. 

The BZA found that the request was logical and compatible with the neighborhood. The applicant 
was requesting the least variance they needed, and they were working with the neighbor to minimize 
the visual impacts. A motion was made and seconded to recommend approval of the request with 
the staff conditions as amended. The motion passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: Kathryn Morris 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-122 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District; 2 

Secffwn/Rge: 03-21-28-NE-A 

Tract Size: 3.67 acres 

Address: 909 Ustler Road, Apopka FL 32712 

Location: East side of Ustler Rd,, approximately 750 ft. north of E. Sandpiper Street. 

- 13 -
418



Special Exception Request 

Morris Family Trust 
909 Ustler Rd 

Apopka, FL 32712 

Our property is zoned A2 and is 3.68 acres in size. Zoning allows 2000 square feet of accessory square 

footage. We currently have a 1500 square foot detached garage to the south of the residence, our only 
~ccessory building. The proposal is: 

• add a 900 square foot detached garage to the north of the residence 

This would bring our accessory square footage to 2400 square feet, 20% more than is zoned. We plan to 

erect a metal building which complements the house, it will be used for parking as we!! as some storage. 

Thank you for your consideration of this request. 

Carl Morris 
909 Ustler Rd 
Apopka, Fl 32712 
(407)963-5666 
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c·JUNTY 
GOVERNMENT 
FJ,OHID . .\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Kathryn Morris 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-122 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

REQUEST: Variance in the A-2 zoning district to permit a total of 2,400 sq. ft. of 
accessory structure floor area in lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. 

(Note: The applicant currently has a 1,500 sq. ft. garage. They desire to 
construct an additional 900 sq. ft. (30 ft. x 30 ft.) garage for additional 
storage.) 

LOCATION: East side of Ustler Rd,, approximately 750 ft. north of E. Sandpiper Street. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 909 Ustler Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 03-21-28-0000-00-052 

TRACT SIZE: 3.67 acres 

DISTRICT#: 2 

ZONING: A-2 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property consist of 3.67 acres of heavily wooded property. The dense tree stand 
will provide a visual buffer to the lot. 

2. The lot is 630 feet deep, and the existing residence is located over 400 feet from the front lot 
line. The garage will be adjacent to the residence, connected by a covered porch, giving the 
perception that it is actually an attached garage. 

3. If approved, a condition should be imposed stating the garage will be constructed with the 
same finish and color as the residence. 

4. The requested variance represents a twenty percent (20%) deviation from the standard, which 
is well within the range of prior variances granted by the BZA. The applicant has minimized 
the variance. 
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5. In 2015, the applicant obtained a Special Exception for an attached ADU. In essence, with two 
(2) families living under one roof, storage is generally a premium. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff finds that the request represents the least amount of variance needed to accommodate the 
applicant's needs. Given the size of the subject property, the additional square footage will not be out 
of character or scale with the subject property. 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated July 26, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and wells. The 
use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable regulations; 

5. The garage shall be for the storage of normal household items, and shall not be used for any 
commercial endeavor; and, 

6. The garage shall be constructed to match the principal residence on-site. 

cc: Kathryn Morris 
909 Ustler Road 
Apopka, FL 32712 
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UNIVERSITY PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH, INC. 
SE-16-10-123 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exceptions in the R-CE and R-1 zoning districts as follows: 
1) To relinquish approval of 5 of the 6 modular units previously 
approved by the BZA on June 13, 2011; and, 
2) To allow existing modular unit to be permanent. 
(Note: On June 13, 2011, the BZA allowed 6 modular units. The 
approval was for 5 yrs. Only 1 modular unit has been placed on the 
property since then. If approved, this site will have only 1 permanent 
modular unit on it. The applicant proposes to relinquish the approval 
for the other 5 modular units). 
2562 Rouse Road, Orlando FL 32817 
West side of Rouse Rd., just south of Lakonotosa Rd. 
16-22-31 
14.6 acres 

5 
THE N1/4 OF NW1/4 OF NW1/4 SEC 16-22-31 & A PORTION OF 
NW1/4 DESC AS BEG SECOR OF LOT 3 WALKER-ROUSE SUB 
U/120 RUN N ALONG WLY R/W LINE OF ROUSE RD & E LINES 
OF LOTS 1 2 & 3, 205 FT TH CONT N 335.72 FT W 323.95 FT S 
169.98 FT W 120 FT S 372 FT E 441.14 F 

16-22-31-0000-00-001; 16-22-31-0000-00-002 & 16-22-31-8972-00-
010 

NO. OF NOTICES: 53 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception requests in that the Board finds it met the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, Section 38-78, 
and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect general public interest; 
further, said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site pian dated August 8, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The use of the modular classroom shall initially be limited to no more than five (5) years from 
Orange County approval. The Zoning Manager may grant extensions provided a professionally 
prepared structural analysis report of the modular classroom shows that it remains safe for 
occupancy. Structural issues shall be corrected in a reasonable time-frame as determined by the 
Zoning Manager, such period of cure to be a minimum of thirty (30) days; and, 

5. The site shall have no more than one (1) modular unit at any given time. Approval granted by the 
BZA on June 13, 2011 is null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is requesting the existing modular unit to remain on the site on a 
permanent basis. In addition, the applicant is agreeing to relinquish its past approval for five (5) 
additional modular units. Staff presented the background and findings for this case. Staff advised the 
BZA that the applicant submitted a structural report of the existing modular unit and it concludes the 
modular unit meets all codes. 

The applicant was present and agreed with the staff recommendation of approval. 

Staff advised the BZA that condition of approval #4, has been amended by the County's Legal 
Department. The BZA agreed with the staff recommendations and approved the request. 

There was no opposition. 
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Applicant: University Presbyterian Church, Inc. 

BZA Number: SE-16-10-123 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 16-22-31-NW-B 

Tract Size: 14.6 acres 

Address: 2562 Rouse Road, Orlando FL 32817 

Location: West side of Rouse Rd., just south of Lakonotosa Rd. 
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Lowndes 
Drosdick 
Doster s:..,. 

Kantorl:)L. 
Reed, P.A. 

A T T 0 R N E Y S 
AT LAW 

A 
~ 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
Mr. Rocco Rc!vini 
Orange County Zoning Division 
201 S. Rosalind /\venue 
Orlando, FL 3280 I 

Mr. Bob \\/indom 
Orange County Zoning Depa1t1ncnt 
201 S. Rosalind Avenue 
Orlando, rL 3280 I 

July 29, 2016 

• MIRANDA F. FITZGERALD, .J.D. 

in iranda. fitzgerald@lowndes~ law .con1 

2 l 5 North Eola Drive, Orlando, Florida 32801-2028 
- ---T:4UPIT8'6J2fOTF~407'813-4444 

~ 

TIT MER1TAS LAW FIRMS WORLDWID[ 

Re: Special Exception Application--University Presbyterian Church Modular Units 
Parcel ID No. 16-22-31-0000-00-001 

Dear Messrs. Relvini and VVindon1: 

This firm represents University Presbyterian Church (the "Church"). Today >ve have sub111itted a separate 
lcuer claiining an eight (8) monlh extension of tht: Spe{;i<ll Exception for the pl<:!cen1ent of n1odular units on the 
abovewreferenced Property that currently expires on August 1, 2016. The has is fOr the extension is Executive 
Order 16-136 issued by Governor Scott and declaring a state of en1ergency in Orange County and several other 
counties as a result of Tropical Storn1 C-olin. At the smnc li1nc, \Ve arc sub1nitting a Special Exception 
Application to revise the Special Exception issued by the BZA on June 15, 20 I l related to six (6) 111odular units. 
Only one (1) 1nodular classroorn huikling has been installed on the Church's property. This request is to allo\.v 
that rnodu!ar c!assroorn building to rcrnain in place pcnnanenl!y as part of the approved Mflslcr Plan tor the 
Church's propeity and to relinquish the previous approval for five (5) additional 1nodular classroo1n buildings. 

As reasons for the request, \Ve note the follo\.ving: 

a The existing 1nodulnr c!assroo111 building has been in place on the property since 2003 \.Vithout 
receiving any con1plaints fro1n neighboring homeo\vners. The existing 1nodular building is 
appropriately landscaped and inti:.gratcd i11lo the Church's property. 

a The Orange Counly Building Dcpartn1ent issued pennit /I. BU 1902317 for the 1nodu!ar classrooin 
building in 2002 and considers it a pern1anent building that is allo\.ved to remain on the Church 
Prope1ty. (Telephone conference on July 27, 2016 \.vith Cindy Neilsen, Chief" Plans Ex111nincr, 
Orange County Division of Hui!ding Safety). 

e The Church has pun,;hased the existing 1nodular classroon1 building, the Church vvould suffer a 
significant hardship if it were required to ren1ove the building from the Church Property. The 
four classrootns that are contained \Vithin the 1nodular building are an essential part of the 

091447711128931276331 lvl www. lowndes- law. r:o n1 
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• Messrs. Rocco Relvini and Bob Windom 
July 29, 2016 
Page 2 

Church's 1ninistry. Bct\veen sixty (60) and (80) children use these classrooins on Sundays 
during the hours of 8:30 a.m. Lo 12:30 p.nL Smaller groups of 10~15 individuals also 
occasionally use the existing 1nodular classroon1s Sunday evenings, ending by 9 p.111. 

• The modular classroon1 building is nearly identical to the type (_)range County Public Schools 
use-s for portable classrooins. 

'" Modular buildings are considered pennanent structures if they are properly permitted for 
place1nent on a site in Orange County. 

The RZA's Special Exception Approval dated June 15, 201 l, as confinned by the Hoard of County 
Corninissioners on June 28, 2011, should be n10Jific:d to alto\v the existing n1odular classroo1n building to rernain 
on the C'hurch's Propc1ty pcnnanent!y such that it bccorncs paii of the overall University Presbyterian Church 
Master Plan. The Church has 1nade the detennination that the five (5) additional n1odular units approved in the 
Special Exception are not needed, and the approval for those additional units can be relinquished. Eve.ntua!ly, the 
Church anticipates constructing new fr1cilitics on the Prope11y, but there is no specific time fran1e for this 
expansion. 

A copy of the Church's Master Plan is attached as Exhibit 1 on which the exiting n1odular classrooin 
building is depicted in green. The Jdditiona! five (5) n1odu!nr classroon1s that are not needed nre depicted in blue 
with an "X" though each. Three photos or the existing n1odu!ar classrooin are attached as Exhibit 2. A copy of 
the Propcity Appraiser's zoning inap is attached as Exhibit 3. Building Penn it# BO 19023 l 7 is on fi!e vvith the 
Orange County Division of 11ui!ding Safety. The Articles of Incorporation \Vere previously sub1nitte<l fOr 
University Presbyterian Chun.~IL Please advise ii' tht':st: Articles need to be resub1nittcd or ii' you need any 
additional infon11ation 10 process this request. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

MFF/ 
Attachn1ent 

c: i'Vls. ·ranya l'urner 

09144771112893\276331 Iv! 

Sincerely, 

~JJ~ 
Miranda F. Fitzgerald 
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UNIVERSITY PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH INC - SE-11-07-043 

REQUEST: To amend previous Special Exception approval of April 6, 2006 as follows: 
Condition of approval #6 required the removal of 6 modular units by 
August 1, 2011. The applicant requests to extend the removal date to 
August 1, 2016. 

LOCATION: West side of Rouse Rd., just south of Lokanotosa Rd. (2562 Rouse Rd.) 

16-22-31 

TRACT 
SIZE: 25.86 acres 

DISTRICT#: 3 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL 
ID: 

THE N1/4 OF NW1/4 OF NW1/4 SEC 16-22-31 & A PORTION OF NW1/4 
DESC AS BEG SE COR OF LOT 3 WALKER-ROUSE SUB U/120 RUN N 
ALONG WL Y R/W LINE OF ROUSE RD & E LINES OF LOTS 1 2 & 3, 
205 FT TH CONT N 335.72 FT W 323.95 FT S 169.98 FT W 120 FT S 
372FTE441.14 F 

16-22-31-0000-00-001 

DECISION: Approved the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements goveming Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County 
Code, Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not 
adversely affect general public interest; further, said approval is subject to the 
following condrtions: (unanimous) 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated Aplil 2, 2011, all 
previous BZA approvals and all other applicable regulations. Any 
deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the 
Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for 
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; and 

2. The modular units shall be removed by August 1, 2016. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant proposes to extend the removal date of the modular 
buildings from August, 2011 to August, 2016. 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
MEETING OF JUNE 13, 2011 
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Staff gave a brief history of the project approvals. The applicant indicated the 
new classroom building will start construction in 2016 so they need to keep the 
modulars on-site till then. 

The BZA commented that the modular's matched the design of the sanctuary 
and were well built. Therefore, the request would not adversely impact anyone. 
There was no opposition. 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
MEE1!NG OF JUNE l 3, 20 l l 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLO HID:\ 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-10-123 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

University Presbyterian Church, Inc. 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exceptions in the R-CE and R-1 zoning districts as follows: 

1) To relinquish approval of 5 of the 6 modular units previously approved 
by the BZA on June 13, 2011; and, 

2) To allow existing modular unit to be permanent. 

(Note: On June 13, 2011, the BZA allowed 6 modular units. The approval 
was for 5 yrs. Only 1 modular unit has been placed on the property since 
then. If approved, this site will have only 1 permanent modular unit on it. 
The applicant proposes to relinquish the approval for the other 5 modular 
units). 

LOCATION: West side of Rouse Rd., just south of Lakonotosa Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 2562 Rouse Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 16-22-31-0000-00-001 
16-22-31-0000-00-002 
16-22-31-8972-00-010 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 53 

TRACT SIZE: 14.6 acres 

DISTRICT#: 5 

ZONING: R-1 and R-CE 

EXISTING USE(S): Religious Use Campus 

PROPOSED USE(S): Modular Classroom/Office 

SURROUNDING USES: Single Family Residences exist to the north, east and south. Wetlands 
exist to the west. 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. On June 13, 2011, the BZA granted approval to this applicant to place six (6) modular units on this 
religious/school campus. A condition of approval required the removal of said units by August 1, 
2016. 

2. Since the 2011 BZA approval, the applicant placed only one (1) modular unit on the property. 

3. This application is to allow the existing modular unit to remain with no removal date and to 
relinquish their approval for the additional five (5) modular units. 

4. Staff inspected the site. The existing modular unit is barely visible from Rouse Road. The existing 
modular unit appears to be built with the upmost design standards. The unit looks sturdy and appears 
to have a longer than typical life. 

5. In previous cases, the BZA allowed applicants to keep modular units on site for five (5) years with 
the option for the Zoning Manager to grant extensions provided the applicant submit a structural 
analysis report which justified retaining the unit. Staff recommends this condition apply in this case 
as well. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 8, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The use of the modular classroom shall initially be limited to no more than five (5) years from 
Orange County approval. The Zoning Manager may grant extensions provided a professionally 
prepared structural analysis report of the units shows that they remain safe for occupancy and so 
long as the structures are maintained to the satisfaction of the Zoning Manager. Structural and 
cosmetic issues shall be corrected in a reasonable time-frame as determined by the Zoning 
Manager, such period of cure to be a minimum of thirty (30) days; and, 
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5. The site shall have no more than one (1) modular unit at any given time. Approval granted by 
the BZA on June 13, 2011, is null and void. 

cc: Miranda F. Fitzgerald (Attorney for Applicant) 
Lowndes, Drosdick, Doster, Kantor & Reed, PA 
215 N. Eola Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

- 31 -
436



FRANCISCO MONTOYA 
VA-16-10-124 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1 zoning district to permit an accessory structure 
with up to 744 sq. ft. of floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

1220 Culver Road, Orlando FL 32825 
West side of Culver Rd., approximately 950 ft. south of Flowers Ave. 

20-22-31 
144 ft. x 330 ft. 

4 
ORLANDO IMPROVEMENT CO NO 2 S/98 THE E 330.05 FT OF S 
144 FT OF LOT 2 BLK D 

20-22-31-6350-04-020 
NO. OF NOTICES: 53 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0, 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 9, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, covering the location, the site plan, and 
photos. 

The BZA asked why the additional square footage was needed. The applicant stated that the property 
has no covered parking, and they need the additional space for an antique car, lawn equipment and 
tools. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor or in opposition to the application. There was no opposition 
at the hearing. The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: Francisco A. Montoya 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-124 

BZADate: 10/06/2016 

District: 4 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 20-22-31-NW-8 

Tract Size: 144 ft. x 330 ft. 

Address: 1220 Culver Road, Orlando FL 32825 

Location: West side of Culver Rd., approximately 950 ft. south of Flowers Ave. 

- 33 -
438



~<?'C:.. Caoz..?'7y 

/So:;rVd o:/ 2 ~ ,e....» .;.-k:J Acz(r.:.-0 /n&,U.ZS 

~-' p,_,,_,_, l ~AS k~<??/ ·<5 ?6 @/?-ol-Y' ~ <--e:'~ y ~' 

;;'6 C)C/}/cr/-<.> ?C, p~ Pho~ tP,,C&Jµ,1,,u9 4o/J.5f7.fe,"-''2J 

7/ie ~?IJJ ~C?7V'l {Sc:.n·/d~ q 7 s~ ~r­

Ce:'rv-,,Oo-y-// :;r'A.& p~ v?e><-:>~ 61..J;< .... ~./V Ct'0;5c/ 74_ 

~a9e:- a-tv'c/ 'Y~ ~ ~-"?e-Yle /5 AJ'-87' c;::_ 

~ /J<VVk~C/ /30-v Yt.u-( oW e--Av, C1/1Vcy' fl~ 
&..c?<->C=v- c 4.-v· / 7 /5 ~7 / ,.,-,p,OJY?"'~ ~ 
/l/1L Te> ~ --z:;?hJ~5 / /0 OY~ -z'.b ~ ~ 
~ ~S" :So-a- :;7FI ~ /JU.e7"' --z-'/;f5 

lle901~ '5' I ;,Jee cnJLL( ~ c/-VY ~ 7 
I 

- 34 -

p0 vnJ k:. yOlJ· 

~,(,f,C> /4 ,M&u°o/?. 

~ 

RECEIVED 
AUG 0 9 2016 

2oning Division 

439



Legal Description 

The East 330.05 jeer of rhe South 144 fi.:el of Loi 2. Block D, 
ORLANDO IMPROVEMENT CO. f'lO. 2, according ro 
the plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book S, Page(s) 98. of 
the P11blii: Record~ of Orange County, Florida. 

Property Adtkess: 
J 220 Culver Road 
Orlando, Florida 32803 

Sw-vey number: 0-502 

'·' 

163 !)4-'(1.1) 161.{XJ°({)) 

Comm1mity number; J 201 79 Panel: 0290 
Sufjix: E F.I.R.M. Date:l2!6/00 Flood Zone: X 
Date of field work: 2/!4/0!Completion date: 2116101 

Certified to: 
Eladia Suarez, Chelsea Titfr Company: American f'ionee1 
Title Insurance Company; Banco Popular, N.A., ii 
successors and/or assigns. 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLO HJ]},.\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Francisco A. Montoya 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-124 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 4 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1 zoning district to permit an accessory structure with up 
to 744 sq. ft. of floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

LOCATION: West side of Culver Rd., approximately 950 ft. south of Flowers Ave. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1220 Culver Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 20-22-31-6350-04-020 

TRACT SIZE: 144 ft. x 330 ft. 

DISTRICT #: 4 

ZONING: R-1 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a carport behind the house. 

2. The property currently does not have a garage or carport. The applicant is requesting the size 
variance to accommodate both of his cars. 

3. Staff has no objection to this request because the carport is not excessive in size and will be 
located behind the residence, out of public view. 

4. The type of material being used is not relevant because the carport is not in public view. 

5. The proposed structure will comply with all required setbacks. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 9, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; and, 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard. 

cc: Francisco Montoya 
1220 Culver Road 
Winter Park, Florida 32792 
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FRANKLIN MUNOZ - VA-16-10-125 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-1 A zoning district to construct single family 
residence on substandard lot as follows: 
1) 50 ft. of lot width in lieu of 75 ft.; and, 
2) 7,000 sq. ft. of lot area in lieu of 7,500 sq. ft. 
5226 Dexter Street, Orlando FL 32807 
Southwest corner of Dexter St. and Madrid Ave., approximately 150 
ft. east of Old Cheney Highway 
21-22-30 

50 ft. x 140 ft. 

5 
LAKE BARTON PARK M/16 LOT 21 BLK H 
21-22-30-4312-08-210 

NO. OF NOTICES: 100 
DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 
1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 9, 2016, and all other applicable 

regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. All R-1A minimum building setbacks shall be met. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, and showed photographs and the location, 
and discussed phone calls from neighbors in favor of seeing the lot developed. 

The BZA confirmed there are other developed fifty (50) foot wide lots in the area, and thus, felt this 
request was straightforward. 

Staff received three (3) commentaries in favor of the application and none in opposition. There was 
no opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the variances. 
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R·1A 

Applicant: Franklin Munoz 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-125 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 5 

Secffwn/Rge: 21-22-30-SE-D 

Tract Size: 50 ft. x 140 ft. 

Address: 5226 Dexter Street, Orlando FL 32807 

Location: Southwest corner of Dexter St. and Madrid Ave., approximately 150 ft. east of Old 
Cheney Highway 
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M & V Exterior and Investment LLC. 
Mfrankalejandro@aol.com 
Ori a ndo FL 32807 
(407)492-9698 

To Whom It May Concern: 

DATE:August09,2016 

This letter is to request variance for the following items at address 5226 Dexter St. 

Orlando, FL 32807 Zone RlA 

• Lot width from 75' to 50' 

• Lot size from 7500 sq. ft. to 7000 sq. ft. 

Thank you for your consideration to this matter. If you have any question please feel free to 

contact me at the above matter. 

Sincerely, 

Franklin Munoz 
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BOUNDARY SURVEY 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION· LOT 21. BLOCK 'H', LAKE BARTON PARK, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT JJHEREOF AS 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK M, PAGE 16, OF JJHE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. 

THE ABOVE REFERENCED PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN ZONE 'X', AREA OF MINIMAL FLOODING, AS PER 
F.!.R.M. COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 12095C0265 F ORANGE COUNTY FLORIDA. MAP DATED SEPTEMBER 
25, 2009. 

:\ '], 
() 

\/ mD NAfl. IN TREE 
ROOr 2.0'Sl.Y 

5226 DEXTER STREET 

FND 5/8" /.R. 
NO /(1 
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GOVERNME~T 
FLOHJDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Franklin Munoz 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-125 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

REQUEST: Variances in the R-1A zoning district to construct single family residence 
on substandard lot as follows: 

1) 50 ft. of lot width in lieu of 75 ft.; and, 
2) 7,000 sq. ft. of lot area in lieu of 7,500 sq. ft. 

LOCATION: Southwest corner of Dexter St. and Madrid Ave., approximately 150 ft. 
east of Old Cheney Highway 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5226 Dexter St. 

PARCEL ID: 21-22-30-4312-08-210 

TRACT SIZE: 50 ft. x 140 ft. 

DISTRICT #: 5 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes a new single family residence on the parcel. The on-site zoning requires a 
minimum lot width of seventy-five (75) feet, and a minimum lot size of 7,500 sq. ft. The subject lot is 
only fifty (50) feet wide, and 7,000 sq. ft. in size. Therefore, zoning variances for lot width and size 
are required. 

2. The area is developed with similar sized lots. 

3. Similar variances have been granted in this subdivision. 

4. This request constitutes infill development on a reasonable sized lot. 

5. Staff supports the request because it is consistent with the areas development trend and all 
setbacks will be adhered to. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 9, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. All R-1A minimum building setbacks shall be met. 

cc: Franklin Munoz 
M and V Exterior and Investment, LLC 
1307 Susannah Boulevard 
Orlando, Florida 32807 
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DANA BROWN 
VA-16-10-126 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the P-D zoning district to construct additions to single 
family residence as follows: 
1) 7 ft. from the side (east) property line in lieu of 1 O ft.; and, 
2) 4 ft. from the rear (south) property line in lieu of 10 ft. 
(Note: This project is a zero lot line development. This allows one 
wall of the home to be 0 ft. from one side lot line, with a setback for 
the other side wall of 10 ft. There are no windows on the side of the 
home with the 0 ft. setback). 
8062 S Cadiz Court, Orlando FL 32836 
South end of Cadiz Dr. 200 ft. south of Villa Dr., south of W. Sand 
Lake Rd. in the Granada P-D 
34-23-28 
65 ft. x 99 ft. (AVG) (Flag Lot) 

1 
GRANADA VILLAS PHASE 2 14/111 BEG SW COR OF LOT 63 
RUN E 65 FT N 99.5 FT W 72.31 FT N 48 DEG W 35.03 FT SW 
15.03 FT S 48 DEG E 45.37 FT S 73.44 FT TO POB 
34-23-28-3134-00-630 

NO. OF NOTICES: 160 

DECISION: APPROVE the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 11, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 
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4. If no cross maintenance easements to accommodate the overhang exist, the plans shall be 
modified to remove the proposed overhang from the addition along the zero side setback to the 
satisfaction of the Zoning Manager. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that this property was part of Zero Lot Line PD, and that the units are 
situated against one of the side lot lines. The side of the home on the lot line has no windows. Staff 
also noted that the two (2) most affected neighbors had submitted letters of support. In addition, staff 
had received one correspondence in support and one in opposition. 

The applicant's architect was present. They were in agreement with the staff recommendation; 
however, they had concerns regarding condition #4, regarding the overhangs. They noted that the 
current home has an overhang which extends into the neighbors property, and that they would have 
to modify the plans if they could not have the overhang. 

There being no one in attendance to speak in favor or against the request, the public hearing was 
closed. 

The BZA and staff discussed the overhang. Staff noted that it is standard for zero lot line 
developments to have easements permitting one homeowner on their neighbors property to perform 
maintenance, and to accommodate the presence of overhangs and other structural fenestrations. 
The BZA changed condition #4, to allow the overhang if there are easements. If there are no 
easements, the plans must be altered to the satisfaction of the Zoning Manager. A motion was made 
and seconded to recommend approval of the request with the conditions as amended. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
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---- ----------,~::l!'~!lll~Jk=~ 

Applicant: Dana Brown 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-126 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 34-23-28-NE-A 

Tract Size: 65 ft. x 99 ft. (AVG) (Flag Lot) 

Address: 8062 S Cadiz Court, Orlando FL 32836 

Location: South end of Cadiz Dr. 200 ft. south of Villa Dr., south of W. Sand Lake Rd. in the 
Granada P-D 
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To: Orange County Board of Zoning 
Orange County Board of Commissioners 
Orange County Florida 

Dall>: 811012016 

From: Ms. Dana Brown 
8062 South Cadit Ct. 
Orlando, FL 32836 

To All Concerned: 

I am the new owner of a single family 212 home in Granda Villas located in Or. Phillips. For 9 years I 
rented this house and when the owner decided to sell, I was thrilled to buy the property. It's the perfect 
house and a great location, but after living in it as a renter for 9 years, ft only lacked ample 
storage/closets. This is the house I plan to retire in and live near my future grandchildren. 

I am requested this variance to add the storage/closets needed to live comfortably. My neighbors are 
glad to see these improvements to my property and they feel it will rise the real estate comps in the 
neighborhood for this model home. 

The design of the neighborhood has al! the houses with no windows on their sides. My additions are on 
each side of my house, so no one can look out and see the constnJction or finished addition. The back of 
the house has a 14 foot thick hedge and a screen pool enclosure wall of 8 foot. 

My requested set backs are: 

-Left Side- 7.7' instead of 10' 

wRear right comer-4' instead of 10' 

Left side addition faces neighbor's house with no windows. 

Right side rear comer additional will block site of two pool pumps and equipment which will also serve as 
a noise barrier. 

Any suggested landscaping by Zoning or neighbors, I will comply. 

I appreciate your consideration and am available for all questions/comments. 

Ms. Dana Brown 
8062 South Cadiz CL 
Orlando, FL 32836 
321-202-5855 
dana@rtpflorida.com 
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GOVER1\1VlliNT 
f J, 0 H l D ,\ 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-126 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 1 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

Dana Brown 

Variances in the P-D zoning district to construct additions to single family 
residence as follows: 

1) 7 ft. from the side (east) property line in lieu of 10 ft.; and, 

2) 4 ft. from the rear (south) property line in lieu of 10 ft. 

(Note: This project is a zero lot line development. This allows one wall of 
the home to be Oft. from one side lot line, with a setback for the other side 
wall of 1 O ft. There are no windows on the side of the home with the O ft. 
setback). 

LOCATION: South end of Cadiz Dr. 200 ft. south of Villa Dr., south of W. Sand Lake 
Rd. in the Granada P-D 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 8062 S Cadiz Ct. 

PARCEL ID: 34-23-28-3134-00-630 

TRACT SIZE: 65 ft. x 99 ft. 

DISTRICT #: 1 

ZONING: P-D 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The site plan makes reference to a "building overhang". Applicant is advised that the BZA 
does not have any authority to approve encroachments over any lot lines. 

2. The subject property is located within a zero lot line community. One side of the house actually 
abuts the side (west) property line. The addition to the rear of the house will actually be an 
extension of the west wall of the house. The neighbor is in support of this addition, as it will 
buffer their home from the existing pool equipment. 
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3. The neighbor to the east is also in support of the requested variance to the east side of the 
house. There are no windows on the zero lot line sides of the homes in this neighborhood. 

4. There is a very dense and tall hedge between the rear of the house and the neighbor to the 
south. The hedge is actually located on the neighbor's yard. 

5. The applicant's HOA has submitted a letter of support for the improvements. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Due to the limited lot size there is little area available to expand a home in this community without 
obtaining a variance. The applicant is not the original owner of the property, they actually were 
tenants in the house until the owner offered to sell it. Therefore, they did not chose the current floor 
plan. In addition, this type of community is traditionally very compact with residents trading off lower 
maintenance yards for larger lots. The two most affected property owners to the east and west 
support the request. As of the writing of this report, staff has not heard from the neighbor to the 
south. 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 11, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. Approval is for the rear setback and side setback variances only and not for any building 
overhang. 

cc: Dana Brown 
8062 Cadiz Court S. 
Orlando, Florida 32836 
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KHALDOUN MAMLOUK 
VA-16-10-128 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-T-2 zoning district to allow existing fences to 
remain as follows: 
1) 8 ft. in height along the front and side property lines in lieu of 4 ft.; 
2) 1 Oft. in height along the rear property line in lieu of 8 ft.; and, 
3) To allow more than 50% fence opacity for fences on vacant 
properties. 
(Note: The site is the former non-conforming auto salvage yard which 
lost its non-conforming status. A site inspection revealed the site has 
been cleared of all junk vehicles. The applicant states the main 
reason for the fencing is to act as a containment structure for the 
applicant's dogs). 
18659 Madison Avenue, Orlando FL 32820 

North side of Madison Ave., approximately 1, 100 ft. east of N. Sixth 
St. 
15-22-32 

5.1 acres 

5 
UNRECORDED PLAT EAST ORLANDO ESTATES SECTION 1 TR 
136 DESC AS BEG 412.6 FT S & 3302.67 FT E FROM W1/4 COR 
OF SEC 22-22-32 E 429.94 FT N 512.5 FT W 429.94 FT S 512.5 FT 
TO POB 
15-22-32-2336-01-360 

NO. OF NOTICES: 39 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests #1 & #2 in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions; and further, determined Variance Request #3, as 
UNNECESSARY (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 15, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Approval if for the fencing only. The applicant shall provide detailed fence plans at the time of 
permitting. Development of the site shall be in accordance with the on-site zoning and the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

5. The two (2) tarps shall be removed. The easternmost gate shall be replaced with fencing that 
matches the existing fence. The remaining gate shall be filled with metal slats; 

6. Approval of this request does not waive any pre-existing conditions, obligations, and/or 
requirements of returning the site to its residential condition; 

7. Permits for the fencing shall be obtained within ninety (90) days or this approval becomes null 
and void and code enforcement action may proceed; and, 

8. If the fence is damaged, the applicant shall apply to the Zoning Manager for replacement or 
restoration. The Zoning Manager may remand it to the Board of Zoning Adjustment for review 
and approval. 

SYNOPSIS: Variance request #3, is not necessary as the property is not vacant. 

The applicant is the new owner of the site. The new owner has removed the junk vehicles from the 
site. However, he desires to retain the existing fencing surrounding the site. He stated he owns 
several dogs. 

Staff advised the BZA that while the fencing is not typical for residential yards, it has existed for 
numerous years. Also, since the owner has dogs and the site is located directly across a public park, 
it was wise to keep the fence along Madison Avenue at eight (8) feet in height. 

The BZA questioned the applicant. The BZA addressed the tarp on the two (2) entry gates by 
conditions of approval. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 
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Applicant: Khaldoun Mamlouk 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-128 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 22-22-32-SE-D,22-22-32-NE-A 

Tract Size: 5.1 acres 

Address: 18659 Madison Avenue, Orlando FL 32820 

Location: North side of Madison Ave., approximately 1, 100 ft. east of N. Sixth St. 
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Khaldoun Mamlouk 

18659 Madison Avenue 
Orlando, FL 32820 

August 71h, 2016 

• 
Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue 

P.O. Box2687 

Orlando, Fl 32802-2687 

Dear Zoning Manager, 

• 

This detailed letter is part of the submittal package required to apply for the following zoning variance 
as follows: 

I am formally requesting a zoning variance for an existing structure located on tract 136 and tract 93 as 
described on the attached boundary surveys. The existing structure in question is an 81 high metal fence 
running along the south side of tract 1.=36 and tract 93 and a 10' high metal fence running along the 
north side of tract 136 and tract 93 as interpreted on the attached boundary survey report. The recent 
attached boundary survey report was completed on August 1 ", 2016. 

The main reason for keeping the existing fence in place as described above is because it acts as a 
containment structure for our dogs that reside on the property. 

Details of the 2 fences are as follows: 

1.) The south fence consists of 8' metal panels and is 434 linear feet running in a straight line from 
the southeast corner to the southwest corner of the property. The total 434 linear feet Includes 
2, 26 foot gate openings closer to the southeast corner. Refer to attached recent survey for 
details. 

2.) The north fence consists of 10' metal panels and is 453 Linear feet running in a slightly jagged 
path from the northeast corner to the southeast corner of the property. There are no gates 
located on this section of the fence. Refer to attached recent survey for details. 

Please refer to the attached recent survey which shows the distances both fences in question are from 

the property lines. 

An approval for my zoning variance request is much appreciated. Feel free to contact me direct if you 
have any questions. My cellular number is 321-297-0613 or 407-982-0606. 

Sincerely, 

Khaldoun Mamlouk 
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QRAl'J E 
Co1JN'rY 
GOVERNMENT 
FLOHIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-128 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

Khaldoun Mamlouk 

Variances in the R-T-2 zoning district to allow existing fences to remain as 
follows: 

1) 8 ft. in height along the front and side property lines in lieu of 4 ft.; 

2) 10 ft. in height along the rear property line in lieu of 8 ft.; and, 

3) To allow more than 50% fence opacity for fences on vacant properties. 

(Note: The site is the former non-conforming auto salvage yard which lost 
its non-conforming status. A site inspection revealed the site has been 
cleared of all junk vehicles. The applicant states the main reason for the 
fencing is to act as a containment structure for the applicant's dogs). 

LOCATION: North side of Madison Ave., approximately 1, 100 ft. east of N. Sixth St. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 18659 Madison Ave. 

PARCEL ID: 15-22-32-2336-01-360 

TRACT SIZE: 5.1 acres 

DISTRICT#: 5 

ZONING: R-T-2 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. This is the former Ronald Cartes salvage yard site which the BZA and BCC denied for junk yard 
use. Since then the property owner has removed the junk vehicles. 

2. This application is to allow the existing fence to remain as is. 
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3. On September 12, 2016, staff inspected the fence. There are two (2) gate openings that contain 
tarp. Staff recommends the tarp be removed since it is unsightly. 

4. The fences along the east, west and north property lines are only visible by the adjacent owners 
and are obscured by heavy vegetation. The eight (8) foot high metal fence along Madison Avenue is 
not a typical residential fence. However, leaving the fence as is (without the tarps) will not adversely 
impact anyone. 

5. Variance #3, is not necessary because the property is not vacant. It contains a residence. 

6. Staff's primary concern is the view of the fence from the Bithlo Park and the Madison Avenue 
frontage. With the exception of the two (2) tarp areas, the existing fence will not be injurious to 
anyone. If the BZA prefers this site to have a typical residential fence where the fence has visible 
openings into the site, then they should deny this request. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 15, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from an Orange County Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's 
review or the plans revised to comply with the standard; 

4. Approval if for the fencing only, the applicant shall provide detailed fence plans at the time of 
permitting. Development of the site shall be in accordance with the on-site zoning and the 
Comprehensive Plan; 

5. The two (2) tarps shall be removed; 

6. Approval of this request does not waive any pre-existing conditions, obligations and/or 
requirements of returning the site to its residential condition; and, 
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7. Permits for the existing fence shall be obtained within ninety (90) days or this approval 
becomes null and void. 

cc: Khaldoun Mamlouk 
18730 E. Colonial Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32820 
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CARMENJ.VELASQUEZ 
SE-16-10-129 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Special Exception and Variance in the R-1 zoning district as 
follows: 
1) Special Exception for an attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 
for applicant's father; and, 
2) Variance to allow an ADU with 927 sq. ft. of floor area in lieu of 
711 sq. ft. 
10212 Union Park Drive, Orlando FL 32817 
South side of Union Park Dr., approximately 1/3 mile east of N. Dean 
Rd. 
17-22-31 
165 ft. x 260 ft. 

5 
COMM AT NW COR OF LOT 11 ORLANDO ACRES BUSINESS 
SECTION T/72 TH RUN N87-03-02E 11.28 FT TO POB TH N00-50-
43W 267.34 FT TH N89-27-00E 55 FT S00-50-43E 265.04 FT S87-
03-02W 55.04 FT TO POB & COMM NW COR OF LOT 1 ORLANDO 
ACRES BUSINESS SECTION T/72 TH N87-03 

PARCEL ID: 17-22-31-0000-00-051 
NO. OF NOTICES: 104 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, Section 38-78, 
and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect general public interest; and 
further, APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the requirements of 
Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the 
following conditions (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated "August 15, 2016" and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

- 64 -

469



3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years, or this approval becomes null and 
void; 

5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family member for a 
minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a nonrelative three (3) years after 
being initially occupied by a relative or after the relative has died, whichever occurs first; 

6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and wells. The 
use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and assessments including, 
but not limited to, impact fees. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation showing photographs and the location, and size of the 
lot in comparison to the surrounding properties. 

The applicant stated the request is to accommodate their older father with medical conditions. 

The BZA noted the request is lower density than an adjacent property which is being developed at six 
(6) times the density, and stated the A.D.U. is attached and will not be noticeable to the neighbors. 
The BZA confirmed the A.D.U. is restricted to family members for three (3) years. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor, or in opposition lo the application. There was no opposition 
at the hearing. The BZA approved the Special Exception and the Variance. 
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Applicant: Carmen J. Velasquez 

BZA Number: SE-16-10-129 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 5 

SecfTwn/Rge: 17-22-31-SW-C 

Tract Size: 165 ft. x 260 ft. 

Address: 10212 Union Park Drive, Orlando FL 32817 

Location: South side of Union Park Dr., approximately 1/3 mile east of N. Dean Rd. 
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845 Raven Ave. 
Longwood, FL 32803 

August 18, 2016 

To Whom It May Concern: 

My name is Carmen J. Velasquez. I am submitting an application for Special Exception for Accessory 
Dwelling Unit. I am requesting a variance to allow 927 sqft in lieu of the 711 sqft for the attached 
dwelling. The accessory unit is for my father. He is 70 years old with diabetes1 high blood pressure1 and 
other health issues. Although he has these medical conditions, he wants to remain independent and 
does not want to be a hindrance to anyone. 

I purchased a 43,666 sqft/1 acre vacant land to build a home, The main home (1581 sqft) is for myself 
and my sons. The attached dwelling (927 sqft) is for my father. I want him to feel independent but I 
want to have the ability to provide him help and support as he ages. 

Having the ability to care and support him will put me ease and know I can give back to him what he has 

given to me through my life. 

Thank you, 

CarmenJ. 
Velasquez 
carmen J, Velasquez 

P'f"'"l"''"dt-,(••rH~! VolHqO<Z 
I)>( m•CIV>"•nJ V<;•"l'-J«.~."" 
'"'"l..l.foOy.V.l1"1'-"'''19""'·''l<"1l,<-U!, 
lJ•(<"_:;<re<j RlJ~~~I N'(.(• 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLOHIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Carmen J. Velasquez 

HEARING TYPE: Board of Zoning Adjustment 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-10-129 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

REQUEST: Special Exception and Variance in the R-1 zoning district as follows: 

1) Special Exception for an attached Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) for 
applicant's father; and, 

2) Variance to allow an ADU with 927 sq. ft. of floor area in lieu of 711 sq. 
ft. 

LOCATION: South side of Union Park Dr., approximately 1/3 mile east of N. Dean Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10212 Union Park Dr. 

PARCEL ID: 17-22-31-0000-00-051 

TRACT SIZE: 1 acre 

DISTRICT #: 5 

ZONING: R-1 

EXISTING USE(S): Vacant 

PROPOSED USE(S): Single Family Residence with attached ADU 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Residences 
S - Commercial 
E-Vacant 
W - Vacant 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval of a Special Exception for an attached Accessory Dwelling 
Unit (ADU) for family use. 

2. The applicant is proposing a two (2) bedroom, two (2) bathroom ADU to be occupied by their 
father. 

3. The Proposed ADU will be attached, thereby, ensuring that the owner and immediate family 
member reside under the same roof. 

4. The proposed density is lower than the densities in the area. There is an eighteen (18) lot 
subdivision under construction to the west on a similar sized tract of land. 

5. The proposed ADU will comply with all requirements for a Special Exception and the requirements 
found in Chapter 38 of the Orange County Code. 

6. The applicant is advised that additional impact fees will be assessed in accordance with ADU 
regulations. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated "August 15, 2016", and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain al! other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years, or this approval becomes null and 
void; 

5. The Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) shall be occupied by an immediate family member for a 
minimum of three (3) years. The ADU may be occupied by a nonrelative three (3) years after 
being initially occupied by a relative or after the relative has died, whichever occurs first; 
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6. The exterior of the ADU shall have similar colors and design materials as the primary residence; 

7. Approval of this request does not constitute approval of the use of septic tanks and wells. The 
use of septic tanks and wells shall be in accordance with all applicable regulations; and, 

8. The applicant shall be responsible for payment of all applicable fees and assessments including, 
but not limited to, impact fees. 

cc: Tamara Edgington (Applicant's representative) 
Leading Edge Builders 
2215 Cluster Oak Drive 
Clermont, Florida 34711 

Carmen J. Velasquez 
845 Raven Avenue 
Longwood, Florida 32750 
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IGLESIA CRISTIANA PRIMER AMOR, INC. 
VA-16-10-130 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the C-2 zoning district to permit unpaved driving aisles 
and 15 grassed parking spaces in lieu of paved parking. 

208 N Goldenrod Road, Orlando FL 32807 

West side of N. Goldenrod Rd., approximately 1/2 mile north of SR-
408 
26-22-30 

87 ft. x 200 ft. 

3 
BEG 83 FT S OF NE COR OF SE1/4 OF SE1/4 OF NW1/4 RUN S 
88.25 FT W 250 FT N 88.2 FT E 250 FT TO POB (LESS E 50 FT 
FOR R/W) IN SEC 26-22-30 

26-22-30-0000-00-040 

NO. OF NOTICES: 77 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0, 1 abstained (temporarily absent), and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16,2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The grass parking spaces shall be fitted with tire stops, and all drive aisles shall be paved per 
County Code. At such time as the use of the property changes from a religious institution to a 
commercial use, any grassed parking shall be paved. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case, covering the location, the site plan, modifications 
to the site, and photos. The applicant agreed with the staff report and conditions. 
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The BZA stated the request was straightforward, and consistent with past approvals which required 
drive aisles to be paved. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor of the application and one (1) in opposition. 
There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance with the condition that the grass parking spaces shall be fitted with 
tire stops, and all drive aisles shall be paved. 
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Applicant: Iglesia Cristiana Primer Amor, Inc. 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-130 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 3 

Secrrwn/Rge: 26-22-30-NW-B 

Tract Size: 87 ft. x 200 ft. 

Address: 208 N Goldenrod Road, Orlando FL 32807 

Location: West side of N. Goldenrod Rd., approximately 1/2 mile north of SR-408 
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Orange County Goverment 

August 17, 2016 

To: Board of zoning adjustment 

Owner: Iglesia Cristiana Primer Amor 
208 North Goldenrod Road, Orlando FL 32807 

Re:B16902509 
Grass Parking 

This Jetter is respectfully requesting the Board to approve the variance on the use of grass 
area parking instead of the required paved parking for the above property currently zoned 
Commercial. This property is located at 208 North Goldenrod Road. Goldenrod Road is to 
the east of the property and adjacent to all the remaining sides are developed Industrial 
Zoned properties. 

The total area of the property is about 0.40 acres with the existing building to remain for 
the use of a small assembly. Parking spaces at a limited area on the property. 

The paved parking requirement will cause hardships to the church; because it will reduce 
the number of parking spaces due to the increase in pond size. The following are possible 
negative impacts to the church using paved parking: limiting the number of members 
participating in the assembly due to limited parking spaces; increase cost at the church 
current limited budget, and increase pond size; and reduce funding contribution due to 
reduce membership. 

The request to approve the variance will substantially help to the church, and the 
environment. The projected traffic and use of grass parking area are mostly during the 
weekends and/or special events. A grass area parking will help sustain and increase supply 
of groundwater in the area from the rainfall through pervious soil. It will help reduce the 
volume of runoff downstream of the system; thereby alleviating any possibility of flooding. 
And with the proposed increase of grass area on the property, the church is helping to 
restore the property to each natural state. 

Please consider to approve our request for variance as we have shown the benefits of the 
grass area for this project. 

Sincerely1 

~~ 
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zoning Division 

Cc: Rolando Reimundo 
FL PE of record# 45981 

Cc: Daniel D. Fis 
FL# CB-C059601 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLOHIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Iglesia Cristiana Primer Amor, Inc. 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-130 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

REQUEST: Variance in the C-2 zoning district to permit unpaved driving aisles and 15 
grassed parking spaces in lieu of paved parking. 

LOCATION: West side of N. Goldenrod Rd., approximately 1/2 mile north of SR-408 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 208 N Goldenrod Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 26-22-30-0000-00-040 

TRACT SIZE: 87 ft. x 200 ft. 

DISTRICT #: 3 

ZONING: C-2 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval to allow fifteen (15) grassed parking spaces for a Church. 
Four (4) spaces are proposed to be paved, including a handicap space. The proposal complies with 
the minimum number of required parking spaces. 

2. The site plan shows the removal of one of the buildings at the front, with a retention pond to be 
placed in the same location. 

3. The site is not large enough to accommodate the larger retention pond that would be required to 
offset paved parking. 

4. Staff has no objection to this request because unpaved parking is common in the area, which is 
characterized by commercial/industrial uses. The request is consistent with the area. 

5. This request is consistent with past BZA approvals for unpaved parking for religious facilities that 
have infrequent use of the parking spaces. Staff recommends approval provided the drive aisles are 
paved. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The grass parking spaces shall be fitted with tire stops, and all drive aisles shall be paved per 
County Code. At such time as the use of the property changes from a religious institution to a 
commercial use, any grassed parking shall be paved. 

cc: Daniel Fis 
Clo Iglesia Cristiana Primer Amor 
1605 Fredrica Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32822 
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JON NADLER 
VA-16-10-131 

REQUEST: Variances in the R-1A zoning district to construct detached garage 
as follows: 
1) In the front yard in lieu of the side or rear yards; and, 
2) 977 sq. ft. of area in lieu of 634 sq. ft. (25% of home's living area). 
(Note: There is an existing 464 sq. ft. carport on the subject property 
located in front of the principal structure. Applicant proposes to 
remove this carport and construct a new garage that will match the 
main house). 

ADDRESS: 9785 Lake Georgia Drive, Orlando FL 32817 
LOCATION: South side of Lake Georgia Dr., approximately 675 ft. west of N. 

Dean Rd. 
S-T-R: 06-22-31 
TRACT SIZE: 1.7 acres (approx .. 65 acres upland) 
DISTRICT#: 5 
LEGAL: COMM NW COR OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 E 109.86 FT S 1 DEG E 

181.59 FT N 84 DEG E ALONG S R/W OF RD 425 FT FOR POB N 
84 DEG E 100 FT S 9 DEG W 1003.05 FT W 58 FT N 07 DEG E 
987.2 FT TO POB IN SEC 06-22-31 

PARCEL ID: 06-22-31-0000-00-024 
NO. OF NOTICES: 56 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 
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4. The garage shall match the main residence in appearance and design. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant desires to replace the opened carport in his front yard with a enclosed 
garage. 

Staff advised the BZA that the new garage will match the main house and is setback significantly from 
Lake Georgia Drive. In addition, the applicant is embraced by his neighbors pursuant to discussions 
with them. 

The applicant gave a quick overview of the request. 

The BZA concluded the request was reasonable. The BZA concluded there was no other location to 
place this garage. There was no opposition. 
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Applicant: Jon Nadler 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-131 

BZADate: 10/06/2016 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 06-22-31-NE-A 

Tract Size: 1.7 acres (approx. 65 acres upland} 

Address: 9785 Lake Georgia Drive, Orlando FL 32817 
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Location: South side of Lake Georgia Dr., approximately 675 ft. west of N. Dean Rd. 
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To Whom It May Concern: 

I am applying for a zoning variance to build a detached accessory building (garage) 
above the normal allowed square footage and in front of the primary structure (home) 
on the property. 

Currently, my property has a detached covered carport with a slab foundation, exposed 
concrete block supports, and a shingled roof. This structure does not match the siding 
facade of the house and is a utilitarian structure with no aesthetic appeal. The carport 
currently houses 2 cars, trash cans, and recycle bins that are all visible from the road. I 
would like to replace this structure with a detached garage built to match the aesthetic 
of the house and blend into the property seamlessly. It would be on a slab foundation 
with frame walls. The windows, architectural features, siding, and shingle roof would all 
be designed to match the house. In a further effort to add curb appeal and organization, 
I need the structure to be large enough to accommodate our family's 3 cars with 
additional storage space for bikes, yard equipment, workshop space, etc. This would 
afford a very clean look with no cars, equipment, or trash cans visible from the street. 
The proposed structure is 46' long, 20'8" deep (with the middle garage door bumped out 
to 22' deep for visual appeal), and 12'10" high. I have purposely designed the structure 
shallower in depth than a normal garage (typically 24-26') with a 3 dimensional front 
wall and an extra gable to make the structure as visually appealing as possible while 
still allowirig the minimum space needed for the desired usage (977 sq ft total). The 
current carport is located in a position on the property that has a 5' setback to the 
adjacent property. This 5' setback will be maintained with the proposed structure. 

Current zoning rules would allow me to build a garage with the exact square footage I 
need by attaching the proposed garage to my house instead of building a detached 
structure. In fact, an attached structure would be more convenient to access from the 
house. However, there is a major special condition/circumstance that prevents me from 
doing this ... Trees ... One of the main reasons my wife and I purchased our current 
home was the quantity of property it had on a lake and the mature trees present. In 
particular, two very large oak trees estimated to be 200-250 years old stand in front of 
the house. These trees provide a canopy of shade over our entire front yard and add 
character to the the property that could never be replaced with a manmade structure. 
These two oak trees and a large cypress tree are all located in the only feasible area an 
attached garage could be built. I would never intentionally remove these trees. 

I have spoken to all my immediate neighbors about the planned detached garage and 
they all agree it would add curb appeal to my property and the neighborhood in general. 
Please consider my variance application to allow a purposeful and attractive structure to 
be built while still maintaining the natural beauty of my property. 

Sincerely 

~ !\~~ !Jv\ 
Jo~dler, DV~ ' 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Jon Nadler 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-131 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

REQUEST: Variances in the R-1A zoning district to construct detached garage as 
follows: 

1) In the front yard in lieu of the side or rear yards; and, 

2) 977 sq. ft. of area in lieu of 634 sq. ft. (25% of home's living area). 

(Note: There is an existing 464 sq. ft. carport on the subject property 
located in front of the principal structure. Applicant proposes to remove 
this carport and construct a new garage that will match the main house). 

LOCATION: South side of Lake Georgia Dr., approximately 675 ft. west of N. Dean Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9785 Lake Georgia Dr. 

PARCEL ID: 06-22-31-0000-00-024 

TRACT SIZE: 1. 7 acres (approx .. 65 acres upland) 

DISTRICT#: 5 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to replace the existing opened carport in his front yard with a larger one. 
The existing carport is approximately 500 sq. ft. The proposed carport will be enclosed and contain a 
total of 977 sq. ft. 

2. The new carport will have a significant front setback. In addition, it will be built to match the main 
residence on the site. 

3. The adjacent neighbors submitted letters of no objection. Further, a neighbor directly across the 
street advised staff that he had no objections whatsoever. 
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4. Staff has no objections because the carport will be aesthetically pleasing and have a significant 
setback from Lake Georgia Drive. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The carport shall match the main residence in appearance and design. 

cc: John Nadler 
9785 Lake Georgia Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32817 
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MARKG. RYAN 
VA-16-10-132 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1A zoning district to construct a total of 910 sq. ft. 
of accessory structure floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 
(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action. The applicant 
submitted five (5) letters of support from neighbors). 

529 Marigold Avenue, Orlando FL 32807 

East side of Marigold Ave., approximately 350 ft. north of Hibiscus 
Rd. 

27-22-30 

85 ft. x 182 ft. 

3 
N 85.42 FT OF S 433.26 FT OF E1/2 OF NW1/4 OF SE1/4 OF 
NW1/4 (LESS W 150 FT) OF SEC 27-22-30 SEE 5579/3865 

27-22-30-0000-00-124 
NO. OF NOTICES: 98 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 5-0, 1 abstained (due to temporarily absent), and 1 
absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The accessory structure shall be designed and built to match the main house on site; 

5. The applicant shall obtain permits for the new accessory structure within ninety (90) days; and, 

6. Approval is for a maximum of 750 sq. ft. of accessory uses. 
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SYNOPSIS: The applicant was cited by the Code Enforcement Division for constructing a detached 
storage building without building permits. Staff gave an overview of the request. In conclusion, staff 
could not support the request. The amount of deviation from the code was too great. 

The applicant gave a brief presentation to the BZA. 

The BZA concluded the size of the storage building was too big and asked the applicant how much 
smaller if accepted. The applicant indicated the requested amount was what he preferred. 

The BZA approved the request but limited the size of the total amount of accessory use square 
footage to 750. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 
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The BZA concluded the size of the storage building was too big and asked the applicant how much 
smaller if accepted. The applicant indicated the requested amount was what he preferred. 

The BZA approved the request but limited the size of the total amount of accessory use square 
footage to 750. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 
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Applicant: Mark G. Ryan 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-132 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 27-22-30-NW-B 

Tract Size: 85 ft. x 182 ft. 

Address: 529 Marigold Avenue, Orlando FL 32807 

Location: East side of Marigold Ave., approximately 350 ft. north of Hibiscus Rd. 
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Mark G & Nilza Ryan 

529 Marigold Ave 

Orlando, FL 32807 

COVER LETTER 

To: Board of Zoning Adjustment, Orange County Florida 

I am respectfully requesting a variance for square footage allowance for an accessory building at my 

primary residence. I have an existing 936 sq. ft. detached storage building comprising of wood framing, sheet 

wood siding, and asphalt shingles on concrete slab, which I estimate to have been built in 1987. It was there 

when I purchased to house in 1990. Attached to the front of this structure is a 440 sq. ft. open carport comprising 

of a conventionally framed roof structure with asphalt shingles supported by reinforced concrete and block 

columns, which I built myself in 2003, bringing the existing structure to 1376 sq. ft. I feel safe in assuming the 

original structure was not constructed under permit, and 1 admit that I added the carport without permit. Code 

enforcement has taken notice of this structure and has issued an enforcement letter. 

My house has no integral garage or carport, nor any area for utility storage. I am hoping to retain the 

open carport at 440 sq. ft. It will remain at 5.3 It. from the side property line, 59.5 ft. from the far side property 

line, 55.3 ft. from the rear property line, and 29.5 from the rear of the house. By current allowance, this would 

leave just 60 sq. ft. for utility storage. I am asking for a variance to allow an additional 410 sq. ft. of allowance in 

order to replace the storage portion of this structure with a 470 sq. ft. storage structure comprised of concrete 

block walls, an engineered truss roof, and asphalt shingles. It will be at 6.6 ft. from the side property line, 54.4 
ft. from the far side property line, 35.5 ft. from the rear property line, and 51.5 from the rear of the house. These 

two structures would become one unitized structure with an area of 910 sq. ft. 

Allow me to speak as to criteria for a zoning variance. As to Special Conditions and Circumstance of 

variance criteria, the dwelling on this property was built with no covered or dosed vehicle parking, nor with any 

utility storage area. It is my belief that it was designed and situated such that an addition for covered/enclosed 

parking and utility storage could not be done without extraordinary effort, nor would it have much aesthetic 

appeal if such were done. As to Not Self-Created of variance criteria, I purchased this property as designed and 

built along with the enclosed portion of the accessory structure. As to No Special Privilege conferred of variance 

criteria, I can see no special privilege in having a place to put non household items and having a means to protect 

vehicles from constant weathering. As to Deprivation of Rights of variance criteria, it is my belief that election 

to Jive in an RlA district presumes a right to have sheltered parking for vehicles, an enclosed area to store non 

household items, and perform tasks that would not be done inside the house or outdoors. As to Minimum 

Possible Variance of variance criteria, I have determined that 440 sq. ft. of carport area is typically the minimum 

required area for safe placement of two vehicles. I have also determined after consolidating all of my outdoor 
storage items, after culling out much of it, that 470 sq. ft. of area, minus 58 sq. ft. for block wall dimension, is a 

very reasonabie and modest area for storage of !awn equipment and supplies, seasonal items, recreational 

items, and tools that an above average do-it-yourselfer would possess, without stacking and packing so as to 
make accessing such items a difficult task. As to Purpose and Intent of variance criteria, the variance I request 

will not change my behavior; nor is my behavior different from what one would expect from a casual 
homeowner. The existing structure has been in place for a long enough period to prove that no detriment has 

come to the neighborhood or general public because of such. I have obtained letters of approval from my 

connecting neighbors with the exception of the vacant lot owner to my north, who lists as residing in Miami, but 
apparently spends most of his time outside the country. 

Thank you, 

Mark G Ryan 
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DESCRIPTION AS FURNISHED: North 85.42 feet of South 433.26 feet of [ast 1/2 of Northwest 1/4 
of Soulheost 1/4 of Northwest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 22 South, Ronge 30 East, Orange 
County, Florido, less the West 150 feet thereof. 

BOUNDARY SURVEY FOR / CERTIFIED TO: Mork G. Ryan 
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DESCRIPTION AS FURNISHED: North 85.42 feet of South 433.26 feet of East 1/2 of Northwest 1/4 
of Southeast 1/4 of Northwest 1/4 of Section 27, Township 22 South, Range JO East, Orange 
County, Florido, less the West 150 (eet thereof. 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLOUlll/\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Mark G. Ryan 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-132 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1A zoning district to construct a total of 910 sq. ft. of 
accessory structure floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

(Note: This is the result of code enforcement action. The applicant 
submitted five (5) letters of support from neighbors). 

LOCATION: East side of Marigold Ave., approximately 350 ft. north of Hibiscus Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 529 Marigold Ave. 

PARCEL ID: 27-22-30-0000-00-124 

TRACT SIZE: 85 ft. x 182 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to replace a carport/storage accessory building totaling 1376 sq. ft. with a 
new carport/storage building containing 910 sq. ft. 

2. There are no records of any permits being issued for the original building. 

3. The applicant has been cited by the Code Enforcement Division. 

4. Even with the new 91 O sq. ft. accessory building, the amount of variance deviation is eighty-two 
percent (82%). The variance criteria seeks to minimize the extent of the deviation. 

5. On a positive note, the applicant has submitted five (5) letters of no objection from his neighbors. 

6. The new accessory building will be made of building materials commonly used on single family 
residential construction. Therefore, this new accessory building complies with this particular section of 
the code. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff has concerns about the amount of deviation from the code (82%). If the BZA approves this 
request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The accessory structure shall be designed and built to match the main house on site; and, 

5. The applicant shall obtain permits for the new accessory structure within ninety (90) days. 

cc: Mark G. Ryan 
529 Marigold Avenue 
Orlando, Florida 32807 
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IGLESIA PENTACOSTAL UNA MIRADA DE FE 
SE-16-10-133 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Special Exception and Variance in the A-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) Special Exception: To construct a 3,000 sq. ft. religious use facility 
(sanctuary) to accommodate up to 150 members; and, 
2) Variance to permit grassed parking and driving aisle in lieu of 
paved. 
6330 Nassau Avenue, Orlando FL 32822 

South side of Nassau Ave., approximately 325 ft. west of Redditt Rd. 
14-23-30 

2.25 acres 
3 
LOS TERRANOS P/87 THE E1/2 OF LOT 3 BLK 2 

PARCEL ID: 14-23-30-5240-02-031 

NO. OF NOTICES: 95 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request in that the Board finds it met the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, Section 38-78, 
and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect general public interest; and 
further, APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the requirements of 
Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the 
following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated October 4, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. No outdoor speakers or other audio amplification; 

- 99 -
505



5. No more than four (4) outdoor special events per year. Hours of said events shall be from 8:00 
a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; 

6. Landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County Code. Existing 
trees may be used to satisfy this condition; 

7. Any expansions of the use shall require additional BZA approval; 

8. All grassed parking shall be delineated with tire stops. The drive aisles and handicap parking 
spaces shall be paved; and, 

9. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval of the new sanctuary 
becomes null and void. The approval of the Special Exception shall remain valid. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that when the applicants had submitted the request for the Special 
Exception to construct the new sanctuary, it was found that the church never had obtained any past 
approvals. However, staff also never found any complaints or code violations. To staff, this indicated 
that the church had been a good neighbor, and was a part of the community. Staff indicated that it 
had received two (2) correspondence in support of the request and none in opposition. Staff noted 
that the date in Condition #1, should be amended from August 13, 2016 to October 4, 2016, as a new 
and improved site plan was submitted on that date. 

The applicant indicated that they were in agreement with the staff recommendation and all of the 
conditions. 

There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA noted that the lack of opposition, and the fact that the church had been there for so long 
without any incidents showed that it was compatible with the neighborhood. They also noted that 
they were recommending approval of the request with a recommendation that the standard parking 
spaces could be grassed; however, the drive aisle and handicap parking spaces must be paved. The 
applicant acknowledged that they understood. A motion was made and seconded to recommend 
approval of the request with the conditions as amended. The motion was unanimously approved. 
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Applicant: Iglesia Pentecostal Una Mirada De Fe 

BZA Number: SE-16-10-133 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 15-23-30-SE-D 

Tract Size: 2.25 acres 

Address: 6330 Nassau Avenue, Orlando FL 32822 

Location: South side of Nassau Ave., approximately 325 ft. west of Redditt Rd. 
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I 

Iglesia Pe11u1costa! !Ina MinHla !le Fe. 111c. 
6330 Nassau Ave, Orlando, FL 32822 • 407-719-8669 •Luis J Perez, Pastor 

™Z d .&l!lliii 

August 15, 2016 

To wham it may concern, 

The purpose of this letter is to request a special exception which is needed accordi.ng.to the Zoning for a building to be 
used for assembly purposes. 

TJie building size will be approx!m~tely 2,800 :- 3,000 square feet. 
The anticipated attendance would consist of 150 (100 adults, 25 youth and 25 children. 
The assembly time would consist of Sunday morning and· a mid-week seruice. 

We have met with the building department, fire and other county representatives to insure we are in compliance with 
any additional requirements. 

I thank yoti for youi' .. time in reviewing our request and we look forward to your response to our request. 

Warm regards, 

.. / . D d-iPl)-~~, 
R~v; Luis J. P~jz ~) 
Senior Pastor 
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GOVERNMI~NT 
Fl,OUJJlA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Iglesia Pentecostal Una Mirada De Fe 

HEARING TYPE: Board of Zoning Adjustment 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-10-133 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

REQUEST: Special Exception and Variance in the A-2 zoning district as follows: 

1) Special Exception: To construct a 3,000 sq. ft. religious use facility 
(sanctuary) to accommodate up to 150 members; and, 

2) Variance to permit grassed parking and driving aisle in lieu of paved. 

LOCATION: South side of Nassau Ave., approximately 325 ft. west of Redditt Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6330 Nassau Ave. 

PARCEL ID: 14-23-30-5240-02-031 

TRACT SIZE: 2.25 acres 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: A-2 

EXISTING USE(S): Religious Institution 

PROPOSED USE(S): Religious Institution 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Home and Mobile Home 
S - Religious Institution 
E - Single Family Residences 
W - Single Family Residences 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant is requesting approval to construct a new sanctuary with seating for up to 150 
worshipers. The new facility will be 3,000 sq. ft. 
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2. In researching this request, staff found that while the church has been in its current location for 
over fifteen (15) years, it has never obtained a Special Exception. However, it has also never 
been cited for any types of violations, demonstrating that it has been a good neighbor. 

3. Because the proposed use is considered an infrequent use, generally having services two (2) 
days a week, it is common to grant a variance for grassed parking. However, since the drive 
aisles are subject to more wear and tear, staff traditionally recommends that they be paved. 

4. Due to the existence of substantial tree stands along the property lines, no fencing is 
recommended. 

5. The existing sanctuary building will be converted to offices and a fellowship hall. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff finds that due to the fact that the use has existed in this location for so many years without any 
complaints from neighboring residents indicates that the use has successfully fit into the 
neighborhood. Approval of this request will properly document and legitimize the use. Staff 
recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 13, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. No outdoor speakers or other audio amplification; 

5. No more than four (4) outdoor special events per year. Hours of said events shall be from 8:00 
a.m. to 9:00 p.m.; 

6. Landscaping shall be provided in accordance with Chapter 24, Orange County Code. Existing 
trees may be used to satisfy this condition; 

7. Any expansions of the use shall require additional BZA approval; 
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8. All grassed parking shall be delineated with tire stops. The drive aisles and handicap parking 
spaces shall be paved; and, 

9. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years or this approval of the new sanctuary 
becomes null and void. The approval of the Special Exception shall remain valid. 

cc: Jenna Lee 
Clo Iglesia Pentacostal Una Mirada De Fe 
520 Clifton Street, Suite 10 
Orlando, Florida 32808 
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GILSON MORTIMER 
SE-16-10-134 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Special Exception in the P-0 zoning district to allow a coin-operated 
laundromat. 
1011 W Oak Ridge Road, Orlando FL 32809 
North side of W. Oak Ridge Rd., approximately 925 ft. east of S. 
Orange Blossom Trail 
22-23-29 
107 ft. x 178 ft. 

3 
FLORIDA SHORES Q/142 LOT 14 BLK G (LESS S 12FT FOR RD 
R/W) 

PARCEL ID: 22-23-29-2792-07-140 
NO. OF NOTICES: 221 

The BZA CONTINUED this case indefinitely to allow the applicant time to obtain a detailed site plan. 
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MA RlA 

Applicant: Gilson Mortimer 

BZA Number: SE-16-10-134 

BZADate: 10/06/2016 

District: 3 

Secffwn/Rge: 22-23-29-NE-A 

Tract Size: 107 ft. x 178 ft. 

f.:lloi0M">i!nlnfl<:l(iul1.!1~feo<f:• 

' 

Address: 1011 W Oak Ridge Road, Orlando FL 32809 

Location: North side ofW. Oak Ridge Rd., approximately 925 ft. east of S. Orange Blossom 
Trail 
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Gilson T. Mortimer 
1118 Nejac Lane 

Kissimmee, FL 34759 

()range (~ounty Zoning l)ivision 

201 S. Rosalind Avenue P.O. Box 2687 
Orlando, FL 32808-2687 

To Whom It May Concern: 

"'\, l "vould like to forn1ally request a special exception in order to convert a n1edical office, 

~
'Y 1 cun-cntly localed al 1011 W. Oak Ridge Rd, Orlando, FL, 32809, into a coin-operated 

'1(:3 "1 laundromat~. I intend to renovate the inside of the building in order to achieve my goal. 
The purpose of the intended business is to furnish the surrounding area with a convenient and 
cheap means to clean their clothing. Only one building "1A.1ill be needed, the size v.1ill be an cstin1alcd 
3870 sq. ft, and currently a 1nedical office exists in the building. This projected business has zero 

clients and only three employees at this current ti1ne. This business is tentatively set to operate 
seven days a week fro1n 6:00 arn- midnight. 

If any more information is needed please feel free to contact me at (407) 744-4722. Please 
have a nice day. 

Gilson T. Mortin1er 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLOHll>;\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Gilson Mortimer 

HEARING TYPE: Board of Zoning Adjustment 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-16-10-134 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

REQUEST: Special Exception in the P-0 zoning district to allow a coin-operated 
laundromat. 

LOCATION: North side of W. Oak Ridge Rd., approximately 925 ft. east of S. Orange 
Blossom Trail 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1011 W Oak Ridge Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 22-23-29-2792-07-140 

TRACT SIZE: 107 ft. x 178 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: P-0 

EXISTING USE(S): Multi Tenant Office Building 

PROPOSED USE(S): Coin-Op Laundromat 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Single Family Residence 
S - W. Oak Ridge Road/Office/Multifamily Residential 
E- Retail 
W - Office 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. Staff cannot review this request because the applicant did not submit a site plan as required. 
This request should be continued indefinitely until the applicant submits a certified site plan 
showing all tenants, building square footages, uses, parking spaces, etc. The site plan criteria 
is listed on the BZA application. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends a continuance of the request until the applicant submits the required site plan 
consistent with the Special Exception application. 

cc: Lorenzo Thompson (Applicant's representative) 
1238 N. Pine Hills Road 
Orlando, Florida 32808 

Gilson Mortimer 
1118 Najac Lane 
Orlando, Florida 32809 
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VICTOR PALUUS 
VA-16-10-135 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1A zoning district to permit a 6 ft. high fence within 
the front yard in lieu of 4 ft. 
(Note: The fence was in place at the time the applicant purchased the 
property. The applicant replaced the fence which was in disrepair 
with new PVC fencing. The work was performed without a building 
permit. This is the result of code enforcement action). 

9733 Landowne Court, Orlando FL 32817 
North side of Landowne Ct., east of SR-417 
07-22-31 

.36 acres 

5 
HUNTERS TRACE UNIT 1 12/138 PARTS OF LOTS 44 DESC AS 
BEG SECOR OF LOT 44 TH S89-13-18W 49.15 FT TH RUN N39-
45-00E 75.65 FT TH S00-46-42E 57.49 FT TO POB & PT OF 43 
DESC AS COMM AT NW COR OF LOT 43 TH N89-13-18E 36.34 FT 
TO POB TH N89-13-18E 38.66 FT TH S 
07-22-31-3790-00-420 

NO. OF NOTICES: 73 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for within 180 days, or this approval becomes null and void. 
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SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, covering the location, the site plan, and 
photos. 

The applicant agreed with the staff report. 

The BZA observed the fence looked good and blocked the view of a 0.0.T. ditch. 

Staff received two (2) commentaries in favor of the application and none in opposition. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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.,. 

Applicant: Victor Palulis 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-135 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 07-22-31-NE-A 

Tract Size: .36 acres 

_LDl\OOwne-Court. ,..---.... ,,,\ 

Address: 9733 Landowne Court, Orlando FL 32817 

Location: North side of Landowne Ct., east of SR-417 
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Bogin, Munns 
& Munns, P.A. 
Attorneys at Law • Since 1979 

·. 

August 15, 2016 

Via lland Deliverv 
Mr. David Nearing 
Orange County, Zoning Division 
201 S. Rosalind Avenue, 1'1 Floor 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Re: Victor Palulis 
Property Address: Lando\vn.e Ct., Orlando, FL 32817 
Our File No.: 216-1753 
PIN: 07-22-31-3790-00431 

Dear Mr. Nearing: 

S /\very Smith 
2601 Technology Drive. Orlando, FL 32804 
P.O. Box 2807, Orlando, FL 32802 

Ph: (407) 578-1334 
F<1x: (407) 578-2347 
as1n ith@boeinmunns.coni 

Please find attached to this correspondence an application for a variance cornpletcd by Mr. Palulis 
\Vith respect to a vinyl fence that is located on the vacant lot, located on Landow·ne Ct., which is 
contiguous and adjacent to his current homestead property, bearing a property address of9733 Landowne 
Ct., Orlando, Florida 32817. 

In 2007, Mr. Palu!is purchased the adjacent, vacant lot frorn the Or!ando~Orange County 
Expn::ss\vay Authority as part of a surplus property sale and purchase. At the time he acquired the vacant 
parcel, a wooden fence \vas situated on the property. He didn't know at that 'time that the fence on the 
ne\vly purchased property Jacked a pennit for that fence. Over tin1e, the 6 ft. wooden fence deteriorated 
greatly \vhcn:upon Mr. Palulis replaced the dilapidated wooden fence \Vith an upgraded 6 ft. vinyl fence. I 
have also included h.vo ·copies of a currt!nt survey which show the location of the vinyl fence in yello\v 
highlighter. 

The horneowners associalion did not require approval fOr the upgrade if the fence was 6 feet in 
height and vinyl as vinyl fencing \Vas an approved fencing material. Jn addition, the current location or 
the fence serves to block the unsightly vie\\' of Higll\vay 4 J 7 \vhich benefits the neighborhood. 

Lastly, Mr. Palulis has completed and sub1nitted an application to Orange County Property 
Appraiser to combine the two lots he O\vns. A copy of that Hpplication is attached to this correspondence. 

Mr. Palusis respectfully requests his request for a variance be granted. Should you need anything 
further, ple<is~ <lo nut hesitate to contact inc, 

Sincerely yours, 

s?e5:~~-
Attachments 

www.BoginMunns.com 

Orlando m Clennont 111 Daytona 111 Deltona 111 Gainesville 111 Kissimmee 111 Leesburg Ill Melbourne Ill Ocala Ill The Villages C 
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GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Victor Palulis 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-135 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 5 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1A zoning district to permit a 6 ft. high fence within the 
front yard in lieu of 4 ft. 

(Note: The fence was in place at the time the applicant purchased the 
property. The applicant replaced the fence which was in disrepair with 
new PVC fencing. The work was performed without a building permit. 
This is the result of code enforcement action). 

LOCATION: North side of Landowne Ct., east of SR-417 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 9733 Landowne Ct. 

PARCEL ID: 07-22-31-3790-00-420 

TRACT SIZE: .36 acres 

DISTRICT #: 5 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant replaced an existing fence, and is requesting a variance to allow a six (6) foot high 
fence to remain. 

2. The applicant purchased the lot from the Expressway Authority. The lot had an existing dilapidated 
fence. The applicant replaced the fence without knowing a permit was required. 

3. Staff does not object to the request because the fence will act to mitigate the noise and visual 
impacts of S.R. 417. 

4. The fence is consistent with other fences in this subdivision. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

If the BZA approves the request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 16, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for within 180 days, or this approval becomes null and void. 

cc: Avery Smith (Applicant's representative) 
Bogin, Munns & Munns, P.A. 
2601 Technology Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32804 

Victor Palulis 
9733 Landowne Court 
Orlando, Florida 32817 
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PAUL WILLIAMSON - VA-16-10-136 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1A zoning district to construct a single family 
residence on a lot size of 6,676 sq. ft. in lieu of 7,500 sq. ft. (Part of 
property was taken to widen Clarcona Ocoee Road). 
7119 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Orlando FL 32818 
North side of Clarcona Ocoee Rd., west of Lakeville Rd. 

35-21-28 
78 ft. x 81 ft. 

2 

CLEARVIEW HEIGHTS 1 ST ADDITION Y/55 LOT 24 (LESS PT 
TAKEN ON S FOR R/W PER 6931/3302) 
35-21-28-1406-00-240 

NO. OF NOTICES: 64 
DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 17, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The residence shall comply with all R-1A building setbacks. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a brief presentation on the case, and showed photographs and the location. 

The applicant was not present. 

The BZA stated the need for the variance was not the fault of the applicant and confirmed that all 
setbacks will be met. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor of the application and one (1) in opposition. 

There was no opposition at the hearing. The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: Paul Williamson 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-136 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 2 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 35-21-28-SE-D 

Tract Size: 78 ft. x 81 ft. 

Address: 7119 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Orlando FL 32818 

Location: North side of Clarcona Ocoee Rd., west of Lakeville Rd. 
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August 16, 2016 

To Whom It May Concern, 

I am seeking a variance at 7119 Clarcona Ocoee Rd., Orlando because the current lot size 
does not meet minimal lot size requirements. The current size is due to an eminent 
domain case in 2002, at no fault or sale of my own. As per OR Book 6931, Page 3305, 
please see the attached survey dated 2002. I have also attached the current survey dated 
2016 with proposed structure. 

My intentions are to build a 1450 + /- sqft. single family home on the property, the sketch is 
attached as well. 

you kindly, 

Pa 

- 125 -

RECEIVED 

AUG 1 7 2016 
ORl\1%t ~UUI~ I y 
ZONING DIVISION 

531



GOVEl{NMENT 
FLOHJD..\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Paul Williamson 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-136 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1A zoning district to construct a single family residence 
on a lot size of 6,676 sq. ft. in lieu of 7,500 sq. ft. 

(Part of property was taken to widen Clarcona Ocoee Rd.). 

LOCATION: North side of Clarcona Ocoee Rd., west of Lakeville Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 7119 Clarcona Ocoee Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 35-21-28-1406-00-240 

TRACT SIZE: 78 ft. x 81 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 2 

ZONING: R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes a single family residence on this parcel. The on-site zoning requires a 
minimum lot size of 7,500 sq. ft. The subject lot is only 6,676 sq. ft. Therefore, a zoning variance for 
lot size only is required. 

2. Part of property was taken to widen Clarcona Ocoee Road, which caused the square footage of the 
lot to fall below the minimum zoning requirement. 

3. Staff supports the request because the applicant did not create the need for the variance, and all 
setbacks will be adhered to. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 17, 2016 and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The residence shall comply with all R-1A building setbacks. 

cc: Paul Williamson 
5415 Lake Howell Rd., Unit 146 
Winter Park, Florida 32792 
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TOBY BEST FOR HOMES IN PARTNERSHIP, INC. 
VA-16-10-137 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 
S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 
LEGAL: 

Variances in the A-1 zoning district to construct a single family 
residence as follows: 
1) Lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of 100 ft.; 
2) Lot area of 9,050 sq. ft. in lieu of 21, 780 sq. ft.; and, 
3) Side setbacks of 6 ft. on both sides in lieu of 1 Oft. 

10526 5th Avenue, Ocoee FL 34761 
South side of 5th Ave., approximately 250 ft. west of Adair St. 
05-22-28 

50 ft. x 181 ft. 
2 

OAK LEVEL HEIGHTS L/31 THEW 50 FT OF E 275 FT OF BLK I 
PARCEL ID: 05-22-28-6052-09-007 
NO. OF NOTICES: 88 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 17, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The new home shall conform to the front and rear setbacks. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff noted that research showed that numerous variances had been granted in this 
area for construction on substandard lots. The subject property actually has a single family home on 
it which is to be razed and the new modern unit will replace it. 
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The BZA asked if the new unit would be situated where the existing one is. Staff acknowledged that 
the home would be sited where the old home was, however, it would be larger. Staff completed its 
presentation with the fact that no correspondence for or against the request had been received. 

It was noted that due to the pending storm the applicant was not present. However, staff considered 
this an application meeting the criteria and supported its approval. 

There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA concurred that this entire area was inconsistent with zoning. As such, the request met the 
criteria. A motion was made and seconded to recommend approval of this request. The motion 
passed unanimously. 
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.St!rAveriw;, -

Applicant: Toby Best for Homes in Partnership, Inc. 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-137 

BZA Date: i0/06/20i6 

District: 2 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 08-22-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 50 ft. x 181 ft. 

Address: 10526 5th Avenue, Ocoee FL 34761 

location: South side of 5th Ave., approximately 250 ft. west of Adair St. 
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August 2, 2016 

Orange County Zoning 
201 S. Rosalind Ave 
Orlando Fl 

To whom it may concern: 

We are requesting a variance side yard setback at 10526 5111 Ave. Currently 
this is a lot of record with the A-1 zoning. The side yard setback is I Oft. We 
arc requesting it to be reduce to 6 ft. making the building envelope 38 x 56. 

This structure being submitted is 35 x 56 and will conform with the houses 
in the area. 

~~ 
Toby Best 
Construction Director 

. --- -

RECEIVED 
AUG 17 2016 

Zoning Division 
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RECEIVED 
AUG 17 2016 

Zoning Division 

SITE PLAN 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION1 
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GOVEHNMENT 
FLOHlllA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Toby Best for Homes in Partnership, Inc. 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-137 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

REQUEST: Variances in the A-1 zoning district to construct a single family residence 
as follows: 

1) Lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of 100 ft.; 
2) Lot area of 9,050 sq. ft. in lieu of 21,780 sq. ft.; and, 
3) Side setbacks of 6 ft. on both sides in lieu of 10 ft. 

LOCATION: South side of 5th Ave., approximately 250 ft. west of Adair St. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10526 5th Ave. 

PARCEL ID: 05-22-28-6052-09-007 

TRACT SIZE: 50 ft. x 181 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 2 

ZONING: A-1 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. According to the Orange County Property Appraiser's records, the subject property is currently 
developed with a single family residence constructed in 1960. The lot is substandard in both 
size and frontage. The applicant proposes to demolish the existing residence and construct a 
new modern home with 1,531 sq. ft. of living area and a total of 1920 sq. ft. under roof. 

2. Due to a lot width of only fifty (50) feet, the applicant is requesting a reduction in the side 
setbacks from ten (10) feet to six (6) feet. To put this into perspective, this would be 
comparable to a lot in the R-1 zoning district, which this lot resembles. 

3. In October 2015, the BZA approved a similar variance for construction of a home across 5th 
Street to allow eight (8) foot side setbacks on a lot containing fifty-five (55) feet of frontage and 
8,350 sq. ft. of lot area, which is smaller than the subject property. 
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4. To the east of the subject property, the first three (3) lots on the block are each fifty (50) feet in 
width, including a corner lot. The lot immediately to the east of the subject property is seventy­
five (75) feet in width. To the north across 5th Street are three (3) lots each fifty-five (55) feet in 
width. Therefore, the smaller frontage and lot area is consistent with other lots in the area. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

The request will permit redevelopment of the subject property to build a new modern home on the 
subject property. Due to the reduced lot width, assigning a side setback comparable to a lot of equal 
size in another zoning district, in this case R-1, is logical. The new home would have a positive 
impact on the economy of the area. Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 17, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The new home shall conform to the front and rear setbacks. 

cc: Toby Best (Applicant's representative) 
Clo Homes In Partnership, Inc. 
235 E. 5th Street 
Apopka, Florida 32703 
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EVAN LANDIS 
VA-16-10-138 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 
PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1AA zoning district to remove existing non­
conforming aluminum screened porch and replace it with a wood 
frame porch 43 ft. from the NHWE line of Lake Jennie Jewel in lieu of 
50 ft. 
(Note: The existing house was constructed prior to the adoption of 
the NHWE rules). 

436 Jennie Jewel Drive, Orlando FL 32806 
South side of Jennie Jewel Dr., west of Summerlin Ave., north of 
Gatlin Ave. 
12-23-29 
.51 acres 

3 
LAKE JEWEL HILLS Z/33 LOT 1 BLK D 
12-23-29-4530-04-010 

NO. OF NOTICES: 79 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is 
subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 17, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall obtain a flood plain permit; 

5. The new porch shall match the principal residence in design and materials; and, 
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6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the official records of 
Orange County an indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement which indemnifies Orange County 
from any damages caused by flooding and shall inform all interested parties that the wood frame 
porch is no closer than forty-three (43) feet from the Normal High Water Elevation of Lake Jennie 
Jewel. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant proposes to remove an existing aluminum screened porch with a wood 
frame porch. Staff gave a quick overview of the request and recommended approval. 

The applicant was not present. 

However, the BZA concluded the request was reasonable and there was no opposition. 

The BZA approved the request. 
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Applicant: Evan Landis 

BZA Number: VA-16-10-138 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 12-23-29-NW-B 

Tract Size: .51 acres 

Address: 436 Jennie Jewel Drive, Orlando FL 32806 

i 
m 
~ 
c • ru 
0 

I 

I 

Location: South side of Jennie Jewel Dr., west of Summerlin Ave., north of Gatlin Ave. 
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DESCRIPTION AS FURNISHED: Lot 1. Block D, LAKE JEWEL HILLS. os recorded in P!ot Book Z, Page 
33 of !he Public Records of Orange Co.;inty, Flon'do. 

BOUNDARY/TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY FOR / CERTIFIED TO: Susan Landis 
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August 10, 2016 

Cover Letter for Variance 
Evan Landis 
436 Jennie jewel Drive, Orlando, FL 32806 

My name is Evan Landis. My family bought a house in South Orlando on Lake Jennie 
Jewel in 2014. Our house has an existing concrete patio and aluminum screened 
porch enclosure that is in disrepair. The house was built in 1972 and the patio 
appears to be built as part of the original house construction. We have plans to keep 
the concrete patio but to tear down the aluminum porch and put a shingle roof and 
wood frame construction over it. The resulting porch area will be screened in. The 
prima1y purpose of this is to simply replace the aluminum roof with a more durable, 
wind proof structure. However, a portion of the existing patio (approximately ten 
feet) sits between zero and seven feet too close to the 100 yr flood line on the 
survey. We aren't asking to add square footage under air conditioning or even 
expand the footprint of the area within the set back. We are just putting a better roof 
on it. The full details are as follows: 

R_emove existing non-conforming porch and replace it with a wood fra1ne porch. 
It would align with the existing aluminum porch that is to be removed and also 
align with the existing non-conforming area of house. One corner is 43' from rear 
NHWM, midway of' porch is 49' from rear NHWM and the end of porch is 54' 
from rear NHWM which does not encroach on rear setback. The height of the 
porch is l 0'. 

Since we've moved in, we've been dedicated to improving the house and the 
lakefront. When we moved in two years ago, the house was in disrepair, as was the 
lakefront. Jt was overgrown with invasive, non-native species of plants and litter 
from years of neglect. Our house also sits next to a lake access lot that is owned by 
the neighborhood next to ours. This lakefront was also full of years of Jitter-cans, 
broken bottles, nails, other construction materials, etc. We applied for and were 
granted a permit to clean up our lakefront and have been at it ever since. At the 
beginning it was mostly the plant material, but over time it continues to be the 
broken bottles and other objects that have made their way into the Jake over the 
years. We love our lake. We will continue to clean and maintain it. I would not want 
to do anything to our property that would negatively affect the lake or the quality of 
the water, fish, or plantlife. We are currently working with Florida Aquascapes to 
plant native species of plants in and near the water to further improve the 
ecosystem of the lake. 

Thank you for consideration of our application for a variance. Please feel free to 
contact me with questions. 

Sincerely, 

Evan R. Landis 
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Section D 
Nev.; Porch to replace existing non-conforming Alu1ninum Porch 

I. What is proposed? 
Remove existing non-confotming porch and replace it with a wood frame porch. It would align 

with the existing aluminun1 porch that is to be removed and also align \vi th the existing 
non-conforming area of house. One corner is 43' from rear NHWM, mid\vay of porch is 49' 
from rear NHWM and the end of porch is 54' from rear NHW!Vf which does not encroach on 
rear setback. The height of the porch is IO'. 
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GOVERNMENT 
r1,on1n.-\ 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Evan Landis 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-10-138 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Rocco Relvini 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 3 

REQUEST: Variance in the R-1AA zoning district to remove existing non-conforming 
aluminum screened porch and replace it with a wood frame porch 43 ft. 
from the NHWE line of Lake Jennie Jewel in lieu of 50 ft. 

(Note: The existing house was constructed prior to the adoption of the 
NHWE rules). 

LOCATION: South side of Jennie Jewel Dr., west of Summerlin Ave., north of Gatlin 
Ave. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 436 Jennie Jewel Dr. 

PARCEL ID: 12-23-29-4530-04-010 

TRACT SIZE: .51 acres 

DISTRICT#: 3 

ZONING: R-1AA 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant just recently purchased the home. He wants to replace the existing aluminum 
screened porch with a wood framed porch with a shingled roof to match the house. The new porch 
will not be any closer to the Normal High Water Elevation than the existing porch. 

2. The new porch will be more aesthetically pleasing than the aluminum porch. 

3. The encroachment into the Normal High Water Elevation is only seven (7) feet. 

4. Applicant is advised that if this request is approved, a Hold Harmless Agreement must be 
comprised, reviewed, and approved by the Board of County Commissioners at a later date and 
recorded prior to the issuance of any permits. This will add a few months to the permitting of this 
structure. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated August 17, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. Prior to the issuance of any permits, the applicant shall obtain a flood plain permit; 

5. The new porch shall match the principal residence in design and materials; and, 

6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the property owner shall record in the official records of 
Orange County an indemnification/Hold Harmless Agreement which indemnifies Orange County 
from any damages caused by flooding and shall inform all interested parties that the wood frame 
porch is no closer than forty-three (43) feet from the Normal High Water Elevation of Lake Jennie 
Jewel. 

cc: Evan Landis 
436 Jennie Jewel Drive 
Orlando, Florida 32806 
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KEVIN COSTIN 
VA-16-09-117 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to construct an addition to existing 
single family residence 27 ft. from the rear (west) property line in lieu 
of 35 ft. 
10132 Culpepper Court, Orlando FL 32836 

West side of Culpepper Ct., approximately 350 ft. south of Pointview 
Circle, in the Sand Lake Point PD 
03-24-28 

90 ft. x 141 ft. 
1 

SAND LAKE POINT UNIT 1 20/69 LOT 28 
PARCEL ID: 03-24-28-7841-00-280 
NO. OF NOTICES: 60 

DECISION: The BZA determined to CONTINUE the case to the November 3, 2016, Board of Zoning 
Adjustment Meeting. 
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Applicant: Kevin Costin 

BZA Number: VA-16-09-117 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 03-24-28-SE-D 

Tract Size: 90 ft. x 141 ft. 

Address: 10132 Culpepper Court, Orlando FL 32836 

location: West side of Culpepper Ct., approximately 350 ft. south of Pointview Circle, in the 
Sand lake Point PD 
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July 13, 2016 

Orange County Zoning Division 

201 S. Rosalind Ave. 

PO Box 2687 

Orlando, FL 32802 

RE: Variance Application for Sand Lake Point Unit l 20/69 Lot 28 

Dear Board of Zoning Adjustment: 

I am writing this detailed letter requesting a zoning adjustment and variance for an addition to my 

existing single family residence. The existing single family structure I currently reside in today; my family 

has now outgrown and we need more space. 

In detail, the request I am asking is for an addition to the exiting house structure. This addition would be 

on the back side or the west side of the structure. The type of construction would be similar to the 
existing home, which is concrete foundation with cinder block exterior walls. The roof Of the addition 

will complement the existing roof on the existing house structure which will be shingle GAF Timberline 

HD architectural style. 

The proposed square footage of the addition would be four hundred and eighty square feet (480sqft., 

16' 1/16" x 29' 6 5/8"). The existing structure now is 45' from the back property line and 10' from the 

side property line. With the proposed variance of 7' along with the 10' variance already allowed, when 

finished, the structure will be 28 feet away from the back property line and 10' from the side property 

line. The proposed height of the addition will reflect the same height as the existing house structure 

and will not exceed the 35' height limit. 

I have included in this application a recent survey along with the proposed floor plan information. 

Thank you for taking your time in reviewing my application for the zoning variance. I look forward to the 

next step to getting the variance approved. 

Sincerely, 

Kevin Costin 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLOHll>A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Kevin Costin 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-09-117 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 1 

REQUEST: Variance in the P-D zoning district to construct an addition to existing 
single family residence 27 ft. from the rear (west) property line in lieu of 35 
ft. 

LOCATION: West side of Culpepper Ct., approximately 350 ft. south of Pointview 
Circle, in the Sand Lake Point PD 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 10132 Culpepper Ct. 

PARCEL ID: 03-24-28-7841-00-280 

TRACT SIZE: 90 ft. x 141 ft. 

DISTRICT#: 1 

ZONING: P-D 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to add living area to the existing home to accommodate their 
expanding family. The addition is for two (2) additional bedrooms. 

2. The property backs up to a wet retention pond. The applicant intends to construct the addition 
where there is an existing patio. 

3. The request represents a variance of twenty percent (20%) from the required setback, which is 
within the range of prior BZA approvals. 

4. On September 1, 2016, the BZA recommended that this application be continued, as the 
applicant had not obtained approval of the proposed addition from the Homeowners' 
Association. 

5. The applicant has obtained a decision from the HOA's architectural review body stating that it 
does not object to the proposed addition. However, the HOA recommended denial based on 
the fact that it did not believe it had the authority to recommend approval due to the setback 
issue not being resolved by the County. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of this request, as it constitutes the minimum variance necessary, and it 
will not adversely impact the neighborhood. Should the BZA concur, the following conditions are 
recommended: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan dated July 13, 2016, and all other applicable 
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning 
Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of 
Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes 
require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; 

4. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior of the existing residence with respect to color 
and materials; and, 

5. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall obtain approval of the proposed 
addition from the Homeowners' Association. 

cc: Kevin Costin 
10132 Culpepper Court 
Orlando, Florida 32836 
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LOREN MCHENRY 
VA-16-08-093 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 
LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 
TRACT SIZE: 
DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the A-1 zoning district to allow a mobile home on a 1 
acre of land in lieu of 2 acres. 
6087 Terrell Road, Mount Dora Fl 32757 
East side of Terrell Rd., north of Wadsworth Rd. 

04-20-27 
1 acre 

2 
1 ACRE IN NW COR OF SE1/4 OF SE1/4 OF SW1/4 OF SEC 04-20-
27 
04-20-27-0000-00-050 

NO. OF NOTICES: 42 

The BZA CONTINUED the case to obtain a status report on the property by the Code Enforcement 
Officer for the November 3, 2016, BZA Meeting. 
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Applicant: Loren McHenry 

BZA Number: VA-16-08-093 

BZA Date: 10/06/2016 

District: 2 

SecfTwn/Rge: 04-20-27-SW-C 

Tract Size: 1 acre 

Address: 6087 Terrell Road, Mount Dora FL 32757 

Location: East side of Terrell Rd., north of Wadsworth Rd. 
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Monday, June 13, 2016 

Loren H. McHenry 
Veronica McHenry 
6087 Terrell Rd 
Mount Dora, FL 32757 
(305) 281-7712 
(305) 562-2756 

Re: Variance for 6087 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757, 
1 ACRE IN NW COR OF SE1/4 OF SE1/4 OF SW1/4 OF SEC 04-20-27 

Application to Board of Zoning Adjustment 
Orange County Zoning Division 
201 S. Rosalind Avenue Post Office Box 2687 
Orlando, Florida 32802-2687 
407-836-3111 

Dear Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment. 
roob'\\Q \'iof<'I~ 

We respectful request a variance to place a NEW Perry by Skyline Home Builders, 1833 Sq. Ft., 
Three Bedroom, two bath on 6087 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757 on One Acre, not the two. 

North: 6088 Terrell Rd, Mout Dora, FL 32757, Vacant lot. 
South and East: Park 
East: on other side of Park: Large Farm, with a large variety of animals. 
West: Vacant lot and 6064 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757 Single Family Home, Rental. 

Caddy corner from our property 6100 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757, Three Trailer/mobile 
Home on .37 Acres, also 6108 Terrell Rd, Mount Dora, FL 32757 Trailer/mobile Home 

There arc 15 Trailer/mobile Home and 2 Family Homes on are Block. 
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GOVEHNMENT 
f"LOHJDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: Loren McHenry 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #VA-16-08-093 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
October 6, 2016 

Commission District: 2 

REQUEST: Variance in the A-1 zoning district to allow a mobile home on a 1 acre of 
land in lieu of 2 acres. 

LOCATION: East side of Terrell Rd., north of Wadsworth Rd. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 6087 Terrell Rd. 

PARCEL ID: 04-20-27-0000-00-050 

TRACT SIZE: 1 acre 

DISTRICT #: 2 

ZONING: A-1 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The applicant proposes to place a mobile home on a 1-acre lot. The code requirement for a mobile 
home is two (2) acres. 

2. On August 4, 2016, the BZA continued this case to October 6, 2016, to allow time for the applicant 
to mitigate the violations. 

3. An on-site visit by staff on September 20, 2016, revealed the following: 
a. The R.V. has been removed from the property; 
b. The temporary power pole has been removed from the property; 
c. A garden hose is no longer attached to the water meter; and, 
d. The accessory structure has been removed from the property. 

4. The area is characterized as having numerous similar sized, or smaller lots containing mobile 
homes. Staff observed seven (7) mobile homes and twelve (12) single family residences in the 
immediate area. 
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5. Staff has no objection to the request for the following reasons: 

a. The applicant has removed the R.V. from the property; 
b. The temporary power pole has been removed from the property; 
c. A garden hose is no longer attached to the water meter; 
d. The accessory structure has been removed from the property; and, 
e. There are three (3) mobile homes on the lots containing less than one (1) acre, across the 
street. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

If the BZA approves the request, the following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with site plan date stamped "Received August 1, 2016", and all 
other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to 
the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by 
the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the 
applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing; 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the 
County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from 
a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance 
of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by 
a state or federal agency or undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. 
Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal 
permits before commencement of development; 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the 
Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to 
comply with the standard; and, 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the mobile home within 180 days or this approval becomes 
null and void. 

cc: Loren McHenry 
6087 Terrell Road 
Mount Dora, Florida 32757 
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